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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the' actuarial valuation of the costs and liabilities for the City of
Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System as of July I, 2001 and City contributions for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003. This section summarizes the valuation results and
discusses changes in the System's costs and liability arising from plan changes, changes
in assumptions to reflect this year's experience study results and experience for the year
ending June 30, 2001.

Findings summary

Table 1 shows actuarial valuation results for all divisions as of July 1, 2001.

1. July 1, 2001 actuarial valuation (dollars In thousands)
Participants

Active
Retired
Beneficiaries
Disabled
Terminated vested
DROP
Total

Total annual salaries

Net actuarial accrued liability
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
Assets for valuation purposes
Funding percent.

City normal cost as pen:ent of payroll (beginning-of-year
payment)

Fiscal 2003 .funding requirements (beginning-of-year payments)
City's funding policy
Minimum municipal obligation

29/322
18,08\
8,577
4,767
709

U2.JC
63,777

S 1,180,398

S 6,379,819
S (,436,369
S 4,943,450

77.5%

5.406%

S 191,752•..b
S 142,4W

,

a. The City may use general state aid and state cost-of-living reimbunements to meet this commitment.
For flScal 2001, these totaled S36,426,OOO.

b. Based on July I, 2001 payroll. Final contribution will be based on actual fiscal 2003 payroll.
c. While still active employees, the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) participants are treated as

retired for valuation purposes since they no longer accrue benefits.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Normal cost

The total normal cost is the cost of one year's accrual of projected benefits. The City's
normal cost equals the total normal cost less expected employee contributions. The total
nonnal cost percentage declined this year. The change in actuarial assumptions has
resulted in a slight increase in the normal cost rate. The following graph is a four-year
history of the total normal cost with employee and City components as a percent of pay.

2. Total normal cost ~percent of pay

9.42% 9.51% 9.23% 9.17% 9.19%

1999

10.00%

8.00%

6.00%

4.00%

2.00%

0.00%
1998 2000 20018efore 2001After

Assumption Assumption
Changes Changes---~IDeity .Employee---------------

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability

From July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001, the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
increased $7,953,000 from $1,428,416,000 to $1,436,369,000 because:

• The valuation assets had a return of8.3% during the year. We assume the valuation
assets will have a 9% return. This was the primary cause for the increase in unfunded
liability .

• While upgrading the valuation software, we made additional changes to the
programming to more appropriately value the timing of benefit accruals. This change
resulted in increasing the liability. (Note that this change was included as an
assumption change for amortization purposes.)

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 2 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

• The June 30,1985 unfunded liability, which is amortized with payments increasing
4.5% per year, continues to increase the unfunded liability each year through fiscal
year 2003; after then it will decrease.

Offsetting the above causes for the unfunded increase are:

• Assumption changes as a result of the quadrenniel experience study. Please note that
the unfunded liability increased for the Uniform '87 groups because we increased the
likelihood that these employees will reach retirement .

• Salary increases less than the anticipated 5% resulting in a gain .

• Other non-economic plan experience resulted in a small gain.

These factors are illustrated in Table 3.

3. Unfunded liability (millions)

S 1,428.4

S 1,436.4

2000 Unfunded liability

Change due to:
Plan changes
Payment schedule
Salary increases
In~estment return
Assumption changes
Programming upgrade
Other actuarial experience
Total of ail5hanges

200 I unfunded liability

0.0
18.9

(33.3)
40.0

(114.1)
102.3
(5.8)

$ 8.0

Because the July 30, 1985 unfunded liability is being amortized with payments increasing
4.5% per year, the amortization payment is scheduled to increase unti12019 and then to
drop to zero. This is a change over last year when payments were increased at 5%
resulting in a large payment schedule adjustment. The total unfunded liability is
scheduled to increase each year until fiscal year 2003, and ,then decrease to zero by 2019.
With the 1997 change in Act 205, once the funding ratio reaches 70% the City may shift
to a 10 year rolling level amortization schedule. The plan is currently 77.5% funded;
however, the alternative amortization schedule is not expected to result in lower cost to
the City until fiscal year 2013.

Graph 3(A) illustrates changes.in the amortization payment through 2019. Graph 3(B)
tracks the unfunded liability through 2019. The red lines indicate actual changes in the
amortization payment or unfunded liability and includes scheduled increases and changes
because of previous plan amendments, assumption changes, gains and losses and the
impact of the Pension Obligation Bond (POB) of 1999. The yellow lines reflect projected
changes under the 10 year amortization schedule. In both cases, we assume no future
gains or losses.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 3 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3{A). Amortization schedule
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3(8). Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
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William M. Mercer, Incorporated 4
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

City funding policy

The report shows the recommended City contributions, assuming they're paid at the
beginning of the fiscal year (July 1,2002). If paid after July 1 the City's funding policy
has been to pay interest at 9% from July 1, 2002 to the date paid.

The resulting estimated City contributions for fiscal years 2002 and 2003 are shown in
Table 4(A).

4(A). Estimated City contributions (thousands) - beginnlng-of-year payment

Normal cost
Amortization payment
Total City cost

Fiscal 2002

$ 61,015
! 12,554

$ 173,569

Fiscal 2003

$ 63,818-
127934

$ 191,752b

3. Based on July 1, 200 I payroll. Actual normal cost will be based on actual fiscal 2003 payroll. This
payroll does not include DROP participants. .

b. The City may use general state aid and state cost-of-living reimbursements to meet this committnent.
For fiscal year 2001. they totaled $36,426.000.

Table 4(B) shows July I, 2002 employee contribution rates.

4(6). Employee contribution rates effective July 1. 2002 (based on July 1. 2001 results)

1967 Plan
Plan 87

Muaicipal

3.75% a
2.00%

Elected

NIA
7.57%

Police

6.00%
5.00%

Fire

6.00%
5.00%

a. 6.00% on wages over the Social Security maximum taxable wage base - $84,900 in 2002.

Quasi agency funding

Table 4(C) shows the quasi agencies funding rate for fiscal years 2002 and 2003 and the
Parking Authority's additional contribution for their early retirement window. This
special amortization charge must be made through fiscal 2004,

William M. Mercer. Incorporated s City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4(C). Quasi agency funding rate

Valuation date
Normal cost
Amortization rate
Total. year-end rate
Total. adjusted for quarterly payments
Parking authority special amortization payment

Annual year-end payment
Quarterly payment

a. Nonnal cost rate, page 11, Municipal 1967 Plan.
b. ($76,932 - $78) -;-$456,491, see pages 15 and 11.
c. .97546 (quarterly adjustment factor) x;21.995%.
d. $78,000 -'-4 x .97546.

Minimum municipal obligation

Fiscal 2002

July 1,2000
5.029%"
J..l.QM%
18.693%
l8.234%

$ 78,000
$ 19,021d

Fiscal 2003

July 1,2001
5.160%"
~%b
21.995%
21.455%'

$ 78,000
$ 19,021d

The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) is the minimum required City contrihl~tion
under state law (Acts 205 and 189).

The City's funding policy differs from the MMO. The most significant differences are:

• The City uses a 34-year increasing amortization of its July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, while Act 205 allows a 40-year increasing amortization schedule .

• The City applies the nonnal cost rates to the fiscal year's actual payroll. The MMO is
based on the prior year's estimated payroll .

• No interest accumulates on the MMO if the payment is made by year-end .

• The City's funding policy uses a one-year delay in applying actuarial valuation results
to fiscal years. The M:M:O also reflects a one-year delay, however, no interest is
applied to the MMO for the one~year delay. As a result, this July 1,2001 valuation
report determines the City's fiscal 2003 MMO and funding contribution .

• The MMO reflects amortization of prior years' City contributions above past MMOs as
actuarial gains.

Table 46 of this report summarizes the City's unfunded liability payment for its fiscal
2003 MMO. These payments reflect the 40-year funding from July 1, 1985 with
increasing payments at 4.5%.

The resulting fiscal 2003 MMO is summarized in Table 4(D).

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 6 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4(0), Fiscal 2003 minimum municipal obligation (thousands)

Valuation report

Nonnal cost

Amortization payment

Expected administrative expense

s

July 1,2001

107,877

76,057

5 SOD

Subtotal

Expected member contributions

Minimum municipal obligation

Interest

$

$

189,434

(47,035)

142,400

0'
Total $ 142,400b
a. Assumes the MMO. will be paid before December 31, 2002.
b. The City may use general state aid and state COLA reimbursement, estimated at $36 million, to meet

this comminnent.

Funding status

The plan's funding status is measured by the ratio of actuarial value of assets to the
actuarial accrued liability. A comparison of this ratio as of July 1, 2000 and July 1, 2001
is shown in Table 4(E).

4(E). Funding status comparison (dollars In thousands)

Achmrialv~ueof~e~
Actuarial accrued liability
Funding ratio

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

2000

$ 4,764,990
$ 6,193,407

76.9%

7

2001

$ 4,943,450
$ 6,379,819

77.5%

City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Certification

William M. Mercer, Incorporated has prepared the actuarial valuation of the City of
Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System as of July 1, 2001 for fiscal year contributions
ending June 30, 2003. The valuation is based on employee and financial data which were
provided by the City and trustee, respectively, and which are summarized in this report.

All costs, liabilities and other factors under the Plan were determined in accordance with
generally accepted actuarial principles and procedures, in accordance with the provisions
of current state statutes and regulations issued thereunder. In our opinion, the actuarial
assumptions are reasonable and represent our best estimate of the anticipated experience
under the Plan. This report fully and fairly discloses the actuarial present position of the
Plan on an ongoing basis.

There have been no changes in valuation procedures, or actuarial cost methods since the
last valuation of the Plan as of July 1,2000. Actuarial assumptions have changed and are
summarized in this report.

We are available to answer any questions on the material contained in the report, or to
provide explanations or further details as may be appropriate.

~~
Thj.as Skiavo . Date

As a Fellow of the Conference of Consulting Actuaries and the Society of Actuaries, 1
meet the Qualification Standards to provide the statements of actuarial opinion contained
in this report.

~~6:>~
Kenneth A. Kent, FSA, FCA

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
1255 23rd Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037
202 33~ 5200

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 8
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COST DERIVATION

This section explains the Retirement System's costs. Costs are determined using the
entry age actuarial cost method. The cost estimates derived in this actuarial valuation
will be the basis fOf.determining pension costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003.
Pension costs consist of the normal cost and the unfunded liability amortization payment.

Derivation of normal cost

The normal cost is the total of the individual normal costs for all members assuming the
plan always existed and the underlying actuarial assumptions are exactly realized.
Benefits payable under every circumstance (retirement, death, disability, and termination)
are included i~the calculations. Employee contributions expected to be made during the
year are subtracted from the total normal cost to determine the City's normal cost. The
City's normal cost ~sdivided by total payroll to determine the normal cost as a percent of
pay for each division and the entire Retirement System.

Derivation of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability,

The actuarial accrued liability is the total of the actuarial present value of all accumulated
past normal costs assuming the normal cost had always been contributed and actuarial
assumptions had been exactly realized.

The valuation assets are determined as of July I, 2001, using an actuarial asset method
that spreads investment experience over a five.year period to minimize the impact of
investment volatility on the Retirement System's costs. The method measures gains or
losses against the assumed 9% investment yield, recognizing one-fifth of the gain or loss
over the current and each of the next four years. The Pension Adjustment Fund (PAF), if
any, is subtracted from the market value to determine the assets to use for the valaution.

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is the accrued liability less the fund's assets on
the valuation date.

Experience gains and losses are the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (see the preceding paragraphs) on the valuation date.

The portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability attributable to the Dombrowski
class action suit is amortized in level dollar payments over 40 years ending June 30,
2009. The remaining July I, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized over
34 years ending June 30, 2019 in annual payments increasing 4.5% per year. Changes in
the actuarial accrued liability realized after July 1, 1985 are amortized in level dollar
payments over the following years according to Act 205:

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 9 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

• Changes in actuarial assumptions - 20 years

• Experience gains and losses - 15 years

• Active members' benefit modifications - 20 years

• Nonactive members' benefit modifications - 10 years.

For a detailed analysis of the derivation of plan costs, see Tables 5 through 15.

The resulting contribution reflects the City's funding poliCy which calls for a larger
contribution than the MMO determined under Act 205.

Table 45 shows the annual unfunded liability payments needed to s~tisfy the City's MMO
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2003.

Table 16 shows the annual payments needed to fund plan liabilities through fiscal year
ending June 30, 2020.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 10 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

5. July 1, 2001 derivation of normal cost (dollars in thousands)

1967 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Police Io'irc Municipal EJetted Pollee Fire Tolal

I. Number or active members.

a. Vested 10,264 2,202 1,011 1,274 15 1,152 17K 16,096

b. Non-vested 579 9 I 8,771 2 3,036 821 13,226

c. Total 10,843 2,211 1,012 10,045 24 4,\88 999 29,322

2. Tolal nonnal costs

a. Service retirement $ 22,235 $ 11,087 $ 5,011 $ 1],682 $ 179 $ 15,761 I 3,898 I 71,853

b. Preretirement death 2,439 749 380 \,606 J7 880 251 6,324

c. Disability retirement 3,112 1,049 496 1,8]6 10 1,637 422 8,562

d. Vested lennination 5,506 741 345 3,551 20 ll4 119 10,836

e. Rerund of nonvested members'
contributions 2,695 2J8 109 1,407 2J 582 115 5,169

r. Health care benefit 0 42 21 0 0 66 20 149

g. Adminislrulive expenses 2,716 1,049 390 883 ----l 371 88 5,500

h. Total I 38.702 I 14,956 $ 6,753 $ 22,964 S 25J $ 19,850 $ 4,915 S 108,393

3. Expected employee COlllributions S 17,091 $ 6,452 $ 2,955 $ 6,889 $ 156 I 8,9'14 $ 2,\t8 5 44,576

4. City nonnal cost (lh) - (3) S 21,6\1 I 8,504 $ 3,798 $ 16,015 $ 97 $ 10,936 5 2,791 S 63,IHII

5. CUlTenttolal annual payroll S 456,491 $ 107,652 $ 49,277 $ 344,275 S 2,055 I 178,284 $ 42,365 $1,1110,3911

6. City nonnal cost as a percent of
pay assuming beginning-of-year
payment (4) + (5) 4.134% 1.900% 7.107% 4.669% 4,722% 6.134% 6.601% 5.406%

,. City normal cost as a percent of
pay assuming end-of-year payment
@.xl.09 \160% 8.611% 840t% 5.089% 5.147% 6.686% 7.195% 5Jl93%

Note: Numbers may nol add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 11
City or Philadelphia

Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

6. Derivation of unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 2001 (dollars in thousands)

1967 Piau Plan 87

Municipal Police fo'ire Municipal Elected Police "'ire Tolal

I. Number of members
a. Active 10,843 2,211 1,012 10,Q45 24 4,188 999 29~322

b. Retired 11,334 5,069 1,591 76 7 2 2 IS,081

c. Beneficiary 5,377 2,1]0 991 29 2 35 13 8,577

d. Disabled 2,078 2,102 m 11 .0 52 7 4,767

e. Terminated vested 654 J2 6 13 2 1 1 709

r. DROP 1.236 615 440 29 0 1 0 2.)21

g. Total 31.522 12,159 4,557 10,203 35 4,279 1,022 63,777

2. TOlal annual benefits
a. Retired S 164,079 S 101,612 $ 32,692 S 688 , 213 $ 10 $ 22 $ 299,316

b. Beneficiary 28,424 13,833 6,025 112 24 181 71 48,670

c. Disabled 27,211 31,906 8,690 198 0 1,322 137 69,464

d. Terminated vested 8,364 406 63 181 5\ 10 8 9,U1l3

e. DROP 33.174 21.065 15,812 278 -----.Il 10 0 70,JJH

r. Tolal $ 261,253 $ 168,821 $ 63,2112 $ 1,457 $ 287 $ 1,532 $ 2J8 $ 496,871

3. Present value of benefits
a. Adive members

Service retirement $ 1,258,671 $ 468,806 $ 214,650 $ 228,266 $ 6,647 $ 330,682 $ 77,854 $ 2,605,577

Preretirement death 102,361 23,009 13,265 25,070 J77 15,125 4,115 183,323

Disability relirement 60,405 11,634 4,201 22,341 121 24,462 5,841 129,006

Vested termination 166,514 5,065 1,033 62,468 487 11,938 2,428 249,933

Refund of nonvested
members' contributions 2,875 186 103 13,634 7J 7,218 1,355 25,144

Health care benefit 0 346 217 0 -----.Il 466 152 USI

Subtotal S 1,590,826 $ 509,046 .$ 253,470 $ 351,780 .$ 7,705 $ 389,892 $ 91,746 .$ 3,194,464

b. NODadlve members
Service retired $ 1,228,288 $ 863,591 $261,391 $ 5,354 $ 1,970 $ 106 $ 2J8 $ 2,360,938

Beneficiary 208,843 106,343 40,919 1,084 131 1,883 716 359,926

Disabled 218,141 273,496 72,590 1,884 0 14,053 1,380 581,544

Terminated vested 58,014 3,555 595 881 407 33 49 63,534

Nonvested members'
contributions 1,893 176 55 308 0 280 11 2,722

Health care benefit 0 4,228 2,951 0 0 412 236 7,S28

DROP participant 287,403 189,142 138,703 2,232 0 91 0 617,571

DROI' account 42,547 30,895 22,181 196 -----.Il 8 0 95,1127

Sublotal $ 2,045,130 $ 1,471,425 $ 539,385 $ 11,938 $ 2,514 $ 16,866 $ 2,630 $ 4,0119,1189

c. Tolal .$ 3,635,956 .$ 1,980,471 $ 792,1155 $ 363,717 .$ 10,219 .$ 4U6,758 .$ 94,376 .$ 7,284,J52

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 12 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System
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COST DERIVATION

6_ Derivation of unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 2001 (dollars In thousands)

1961 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Police Jl'ire Municipal [Iected Police Fire Total

4_ Present value of fulurc nonnal costs

a. Service retirement $ 174,592 $ 81,874 $ ]2,974 $ 114,511 $ 928 $ 181,234 $ 42,941 $ 629,055

b. Preretirement death 19,792 5,531 2,506 13,702 106 10,200 2,781 54,lJ24

c. Uisability retirement 25,588 7,792 3,269 16,454 68 19,009 4,708 76,889

.d. Vested termination 41,619 5,734 2,300 32,576 149 6,726 1,405 96,509

c. Refund of nonvesled
members' contribution 23,459 1,804 718 12,237 143 7.051 1,354 46,465

f. Health care benefit 0 133 70 0 0 368 119 691

g, Total $ 291,050 $ 102,870 $ 41,837 $ 189,481 $ 1,393 $ 224,589 $ 5],]14 $ 904,534

5. Actuarial accrued liability (3) - (4)

a. Acllve members
Service retirement S 1,084,079 $ 386,932 $ 201,676 $ 113,755 $ 5,719 $ 149,44K $ 34,913 $ 1,976,522

Preretirement death 82,569 17,478 10,759 11,3611 271 4,915 1,3211 12g,699

Disability retirement 34,1117 3,1142 9J2 5,1187 53 5,453 1,13] 52,117

Vested tenninalion 1111,895 (669) (1,267) 29,892 1J8 5,212 t,023 153,424

Refund of non vested
members' contribution (20,584) (1.618) (615) 1,397 (70) 167 1 (21,321)

Uealth care benefit 0 213 147 0 0 91l 33 490

Subtotal $ 1,299,776 $ 406,176 $ 211,633 $ 162,299 $ 6,312 $ 165,303 $ 38,432 $ 2,21l9,930

b. Nonactive members
Service retirement $ 1,221l,288 $ 863,591 S 261,]91 $ 5,354 $ 1,970 $ 106 $ 2J8 $ 2,J60,'JJII

Beneficiary 208,843 106,343 40,919 1,084 1J7 l,lI113 716 359,926

Disabled 2111,141 273,496 72,590 1,884 0 14,053 1,380 5111,544

Terminated vested 58,014 3,555 595 881 407 JJ 49 63,534

Nonvested members' contribution 1,89] 176 55 J08 0 280 11 2,722

Health carc benefit 0 4,228 2,951 0 0 412 236 7,8211

DROP participant 287,403 189,142 138,703 2,232 0 91 0 617,571

DROP account 42,547 30,1195 22,181 196 0 8 0 95.1127

Subtotal S 2,045,130 S 1,471,425 '$ 539,385 $ 11,938 $ 2,514 $ 16,1I66 $ 2,630 $ 4,0119,1189

e. Total $ 3,344,906 S 1,871,602 S 751,018 $ 174,237 $ 11,1126 $ 11I2,I68 $ 41,062 $ 6,379,1I1')

6. Assets for valuation purposes $ 2,547,791 S 1,253,659 $ 579,022 $ 249,844 S 10,595 $ 243,464 $ 59,076 $ 4,94],450

7_ Unfunded actuari31 accrued liability
(J() - (6) I 797,116 $ 623,943 $ 171,996 $ (75,607) $ (I,7(9) $ (61,2%) $ t1l:l,OI4) $ IA36,.lh9

Note: Numbers Illay not add because of rounding,
,

William M. Mercer, Incorporaled 13 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement Syslem
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COST DERIVATION

7. Development of the expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending June 3D,2003

1967 Plan Plao 87

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elecled Police Fire Total

I. Expected July I, 200 I unfunded
acluarial accrued liability based on
July 1,2000 valuation $ 793,811 $ 655,274 $ 164,040 $ (70,725) $ (1,907) $ (72,644) $ (20,561) $1,447,290

2. Changes in July 1,2001 unfunded
acluarial accrued liabililY due 10
actuarial experience $ 6,478 $ (18,890) $ 15,315 $ ,(3,745) $ (50) $ 1,258 $ 5J5 $ 901

3. Changes in July 1,2001 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability due 10
assumption changes $ (3,113) $ (12,441) $ (7,359) $ (1,136) $ 187 $ 10,090 $ 2,012 $ (11,~12)

•• Actual unfunded actuarial accrued
liability, July 1,2001
(l) + (2) + (3) $ 197,116 $ 623,943 $ 171,996 $ (75,607) $ (1,769) $ (61,Z96) $ (18,014) $ 1,436,369

5. Expected (:hanges in unfunded
a(:tuarial accrued liability from
July 1,2001 to July 1,2002:

a. Inlerest (2 + J) x .09 $ 297 $ (2.820) $ 716 $ (439) $ 12 $ I,OZI $ 229 $ (983)

b. In(:rease in unfunded actuarial
accrued liability from July I,
2001 to July 1,2002 a(:Cording to
amortization schedule per 2000
valuation report 5,052 (7.166) 2,802 2,953 12!l} 3,01$1 1173 7.572

c. Subtotal $ 5.349 $ (9.986) $ 3,518 $ 2.514 $ (12) $ 4,104 $ 1.102 $ 6,589

6. Expected July 1.2002 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (4) + (5c) $ 802,465 $ 613.957 $ 115.514 $ (7],09]) $ (1,781) $ (57,192) $ (16,912) $ 1,44Z,9511

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 14
City of Philadelphia

MunicipiJl Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

8. Development of municipal division (1967Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending Juno 30, 2003 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Endjull' June 30, 2003

1. Expected July I, 2001 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July 1,2000 valuation

OUlstanding Dalance
July 1.2001

Expected Balante
July I, 2002

Amorlizallon
Period Remaining

ADoual Beginnlng-
of.Year Payment

AnDual End-ur-
Year Payment-

D. Dombrowski

b. Remaining

$ 5,914

=
I 5,378

l2.MJ!1

7 I 980

02.ill"

I 1,069

l2.Jfil"

C. Sublotal

. 2. Changes in u'pfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1,2001

S 793,811 $ 798,862 $ 70,124 $ 76,435

8. Experience (gains)llosses

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtotal

S 6,478

(3,173)

o
Q

$ 3,305

I

I

7,061

(3,459)

o

o
3,602

15

'0

20

10

I

I

804

(348)

o
Q

456

I

I

876

(379)

o

o
497

3. Total (Jc) + (le)

Note: Numbers may nol add because of rounding.

$ 797,116 $ 1102,465 $ 70,580 S 76,932

a. Includes interest at 9% to year-cnd.
b. Payments toward unfunded liability as of July I, 1985, increasing at 4.5% per year. All other payments are level dollar amounts.
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COST DERIVATION

9. Development of police division (1967 Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2003 (thousands)

Fiscal Year ["ding JUDe 3D, 2003

OUlSlaudlng Dalance
July 1,2001

Expetled Dalance
July 1,2002

Amorllzalion
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning-
of.Vear PaymeDI

Anoual [Dti-of-
Year PaymeDI"

I. Expected July 1,2001 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July 1,2000 valuation

a. Dombrowski

b. Remaining

$ 3,78J

ill.ill

, 3,440- 7 , 627

JU.ill'

, '"
.ID.2ll1

c. Subtotal S 655,274 S 648,109 $ 65,750 S 71,6611

$ 67,628

$ (4,040)

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1,2001

a. Experien<:e (gainsYlosses

b. Assumplion change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtotal

l. Total (Ie) + (le)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

$ (1lI,S90) , (20,591) 15 , (2,344)

(12,441) ( 13,561) 20 (I,)('J)

0 0 20 0

~ 0 10 0

$ (31,331) , (34,151) - , (3,706)

$, 623,94) , 613,957
, 62,044

s (2,554)

( 1,411(1)

o

~

a. Includes interest at 9% to year-end.
b. Payments toward unfunded liability as of July I, 1985, increasing aI4.5% per year. All other payments are level dollar amounlS.
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COST DERIVATION

10. Development of fire division (1967Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending
June 3D, 2003 (thousands)

Fiscal Year EndinG Jane )0, 2003

I. Expected July 1,2001 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July 1,2000 valuation

Outslandlng Balance
July t, 2001

[JpeCled Balance
July 1,2002

Amortization
Period Remaining

Annual Begipplng-
or-Year Payment

ADDual [nd-()r-
Year rayment-

a. Dombrowski

b. Remaining

I 1,506

ill.lli

I 1,370

ill.ill

J I 250

l:l.llll<"

I 2J2

1.4.ill"

C. SubtOlal

2 Changes ill unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
lull' 1,2001

$ 164,040 $ 166,842 $ 13,252 I 14,445

$ 14,)46

S 1,094

a. EJ(perience (gains)llusses

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtolal

). Total (Ie) + (2e)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

I 15,315 I 16,694 "
(7,359) (8,022) 20

0 0 20

D 0 '0

I 7,956 I 8,672

$ 171,996 I 175,514

$ 1,900

(H06)

o

o

$

$

s

2,071

(H79)

o

D

1,192

15,6)7

a. Includes inlerest a19% 10year-end.
b. Payments loward unfunded liability as or July 1, 1985. increasing at 4.5% per year. All other payments are level dollar amounts.
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COST DERIVATION

11. Development of municipal division (Plan 87) annual payment toward tho unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2003 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Eliding June 3D, 2003

Annual End-of.
Year PaymeD."

1. Expected July I, 2001 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July 1,2000 valuation

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability.
July 1,2001

Oulstandlng Balance
July 1,2001

$ (70,725)

Elpecled Balance
July 1,2002

$ (67,772)

Amortlzalloll
Period Remaining

Anllual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

S (8,549) , (9,118)

S (5,]21)

S (73,09])

S (589)

S (9,1]8)

a. Experience (gains)/Iosses

b. Assumpli?" change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Sublotal

3. Tolal (I) + (le)

Note: Numbers may not add because or rounding.

8. Includes interesl at 9% to year-end.

, (3,745)

(1,136)

0

D, (4,882)

S (75,607)

$ (4,08])

(1,239)

o

o

15

20

20

10

$ (465)

(12:4 )

o

D

$

s
s

(506)

( 136)

o
o

(642)

(9,961)
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COST DERIVATION

12. Development of elected division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending
June 3D, 2003 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Ending June 30,1003

Outstanding Balallce
July I, 2001

ElI:pected Balance
July I, 2002

Amortization
Period Remaining

Anoual Beginning.
of.Year Paymenl

ADoual End-or-
Yur Payment-

I. Expected July 1,2001 unfunded actuarial accrued
liabilily based on July 1,2000 valuation

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1,2001

$ (1,907) $ (1,931) $ (135) $ (147)

a. Experience (gains)f1osscs

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

$ (SO)
187

o

9

$ (54)

204

o
9

IS

20

20

10

$ (6)

21

o
9

$ (7)
22

o

9

e. Subtotal

l, Total (1) + (le)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 9% to year-end.

$ 137

$ (1,769)

$

$

150

(1.781)

$

$

14

(121)

$

$

16

(132)

William M. Mercer, tncorporaled 19 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement Syslcrn



COST DERIVA nON

13. Development of police division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2003 (thousands)

Jiiscal Year Ending June 3D, 2003

Oublandlng Balance
July I, ZOOI

EllpeCled Balance
July 1,2001

AmortizalioD
Period Remaining

Annual Brglnnlng-
of-Year Payment

Annual [nd-o(.
Year Payment-

I. Ellpecled July 1,2001 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July I, 2000 valuation

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability.
July 1,2001

S (72.644) S (69,560) S (K,1l27) $ (9,621)

a. Experience (gains)/Iosses

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Sublotal

3. Total (1) + (2e)

Nole: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest al 9010to year-cnd.

$ 1,25K $ 1,)71 15 $ 156

10,090 10,998 '0 1,105

0 0 '0 0

~ 0 10 0

$ 11,347 $ 12,369 $ 1,261

$ (61,296) $ (57,192) - $ (7,565)

$

$

$

170

1,205

o

~

1,)75

(11,246)

William M. Mercer, Incorporated '0 City 01 Philadelphia
Municipal Hchremenl System



COST DERIVATION

14. Development of fire division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending
June 3D, 2003 (thousands)

Fisc:al Year [odioS; June 30. 2003

Outstanding Balance
July 1,2001

Ellpecled Balance
July 1,1002

Amorllzallon
Period Remaining

Annual 8egiDuing-
of-Year Payment

Annual EDd-or~
Year Payment"

I. Expected July I, 2001 unfunded aClOariaiaccrued
liability based on July 1,2000 valuation S (20,561) $ (19,688) S (2,498) $ (2,723)

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July I, 2001

3. Experience (gains}/Iosscs

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

$ 53S

2,012

o

~

$ m

2,193

o

~

15

20

20
10

$ 66

220

o

~

$ n
240

o

~

C. Subtotal $ 2547 $ 2,716 $ 281 $ )1J

]. Total (lJ + (le)

Nole: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 9% 10year-end.

$ (18,014) $ (16,912) $ (2,211) $ (2,410)
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COST DERIVATION

15. Development of total division annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending June 30. 2003
(thousands)

1<"15c81Year Ending JUDe 3D, 2003

Oulslandlog Balance
July I, 2001

ElI:pecled Balance
July 1,2002

AmortillllloD
Period Remaining

Annual Beghming-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of+
Year Payment-

I. Expected July I, 2001 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July I, 2000 valuation

..
b.

Dombrowski

Remaining

, 11,204

1.436,0&6

, 10,188

1.444 674

7 , 1,1157

ill.llil"

, 2,024

ill.ll1'

,. Subtotal $ 1,447,290 $ 1,454,862 $ 129,117 $ 140,738

2. Changes in unfunded acluarial accrued liability,
July 1,2001

a. Experience (gains)/Iosses
, 901 , 982 15 , 112 , 122

o

D

(1,290)

(1,412)

$ 1]9,448

,~

(1,295)

o

$ 127,934

$ (1.111])

10

20

20

o

D

(12,885)

(11,903)

$ 1,442,958

,
o

D

(11,821)

$ (10,920)

$ 1,436,369

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. SublOtal

3. Total (Ie) + (le)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at9% to year-end.
b. Payment towards unfunded liability as of J,uly I, 1985, increasing at 4.5% per year. All other payment!> are level dollar amounts.
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COST OERIVATION

16. Schedule of annual payments to fund the anticipated July 1,2001 unfunded actuarial accrued liability (dollars in thousands)

Anoual Bcglnning-or.Year Payment Progress of Annual

Plan Year
Unfunded [scimaled Paymeol as

Beginning 1967 Plan Plan 87 Acluarlal Accrued Annual a Percenl of

July I Municipal Police Fire Munldp<>' "~II'c1ed Police Fire Tolal Liability Payroll Payroll

2001 NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 1,4)6,369 1,lllO,3911 NIA

2002 70,580 62,044 14,346 (9,13!!) (121 ) (7,565) (2,211) 127,934 1,442,958 1,233,516 10.1%

2003 73,311 62,753 14,834 (9,138) (121) (7,569) (2,220) IlI,SSO 1,4)3,376 1,2119,024 10.0%

2004 72,916 61,664 15,215 (9,090) (\93) (7,531) (2,208) 130,167 1,411:1,664 1,]47,0)0 9.5%

2005 76,252 61,821 15,402 (9,056) (188) (7,514) (2,i94) 134,524 1,40],808 1,407,647 9.4%

200' 82,475 59,381 15,326 (8,963) (187) (7,264) (2, I 58) 138,610 1,383,519 1,470,9,)1 9.3%

2007 84,953 62,243 16,412 (8,902) (233) (7,193) (2,147) 145,132 1,356,951 1,537,185 9.3%

2008 81,783 64,452 17,284 (9,002) (289) (7,149) (2,118) 144,963 1,320,81B 1,606,359 9.0%

2009 87,508 68,222 18,804 (8,931) (279) (7,076) (2,110) 156,139 1,281,753 1,678,645 9.3%

2010 84,502 67,]62 19,128 (8,722) (358) (7,208) (2,068) 152,636 1,226,920 1,754,184 8.7%

2011 86,114 69,185 20,181 (8,787) (342) (7,179) (2,039) 157,134 1,170,970 1,83],122 8.7%

2012 88,186 70,706 21,121 (8,739) (299) (7,075) (1,977) 161,921 1,105,081 1,,)15,612 8.6%

2013 97,980 75,188 23,660 (8,463) (300) (6,71O) (1,911) •i79,439 1,028,044 2,001,815 9.1%

2014 104,377 78,601 25,982 (8,261 ) (265) (6,468) (1,810) 192,156 924,979 2,091,8'J7 9.4%

2015 115,703 72,252 30,606 (389) 26 1,281 18' 2\9,664 798,777 2, I86,Q32 10.3%

2016 120,478 69,524 )0,371 (195) 21 1,519 ])0 222,054 631,233 2,284,404 10.1%

2017 124,771 75,145 29,784 270 27 1,363 264 231,629 446,005 2,387,202 10-'%

2018 125,102 78,169 30,916 1951 21 1,105 220 235,438 233,670 2,494,626 9.9%

2019 1,270 (1,363) (806) (95) 21 1,105 ,.0 352 (1,927) 2,606,884 0.0%

2020 (348) (1,363) (806) (124) 21 1,105 220 (1,295) (2,484) 2,724,194 0.0%

2021 (348) (1,363) (806) (124) 21 1,105 220 (1,295) (1,295) 2,846,782 0.0%

2022 - - - - - - - - - 2,974,888 0.0%

2023 - - - - - - - - - 3,108,758 0.0"10

2024 - - - - - - - 3,248,652 0.0"10

2025 - - - - - - - - 3,394,841 OJ)"/.,

2026 - - - - - - - - - 3,547,609 0.0%

2021 - - - - - - -- 3,707,251 0.0%

2028 - - - - - - - - 3,874,078 0.0%

2029 - - - - - - - - 4,048,411 0.0%

2030 - - - - - - - 4,230,5W 0.0%

Note: Numbers may not add because of roul/dillg.
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COST DERIVATION

Estimated progress of fund

Table 17 shows the pension fund's estimated progress for fiscal years 2002 through 2021.
The July 1,2001 adjusted market value of fund assets is the starting point. This
projection shows the emerging benefit payments of the fund and the concurrent fund
growth. The projection is based on the same assumptions used to detennine the
Retirement System's annual cost and related liabilities.

The City contribution of normal cost plus the scheduled payments toward amortizing the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is used in the projection. The first year of the
projection reflects the anticipated City contribution as of the July 1,2000 valuation.
Subsequent contributions are based on the July 1, 200 1 valuation. The contribution's
normal cost component increases 4.5% annually, reflecting anticipated increases in
covered payroll. The projected employee contrib4tions also increase annually, reflecting
assumed payroll increases at 4.5%. - .

This projection includes the following changes from last year:

• Investment losses are realized over the next four years

• Benefit payments are projected on an open group basis

• The changes in assumptions are reflected

• The City will contribute the lesser of the amortization schedule or the 10-year
amortization of the unfunded liability. '

The fund projection is limited to the period with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.
Fluctuations from the figures shown in this 20-year period are to be expected.

The fund's underlying growth trend tends to follow that shown in Table 17, even though
the actual numbers vary. The projection shows that City and employee combined fund
contributions do not exceed the benefits paid. However, the contributions .combined with
expected investment earnings meet benefit payments and allow for continued fund
growth.
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COST DERIVATION

17. Estimated progress of City of Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System Fund for July 1. 2001 through July 1, 2020
(dollars in thousands)

Fund at
Fiscal Year Beginning of Cily Employee Benefit Investment Net Fund at End

Ending June 30 Yea.f Contributions. Contributions. Payments. Income Increase ofVearb

2002 4,943,450 191,377 45,213 511,687 263,772 (11,325) 4,932,125

2003 4,932,125 212,140 44,611 519,823 248,810 (14,263) 4,917,862

2004 4,917,862 239,032 46,619 529,673 252,522 8,499 4,926,361

2005 4,926,]6.1 262,732 48,716 541,339 266,763 36,873 4,963,234

2006 4,963,234 291,738 50,909 554,514 424,029 212,161 5,175,395

2001 5,175,395 319,773 53,200 569,007 442,574 246,540 5,421,935

2008 5,421,935 330,783 55,593 584,494 464,174 266,056 5,687,992

2009 5,687,922 334,675 58,095 601,551 487,464 278,684 5,966,676

2010 5,996,676 351,117 60,709 620,437 511,813 303,203 6,269,878

2011 6,269,878 35\,75\ 63,441 640,910 538,303 312,585 6,582,463

2012 6,582,463 361.305 66,296 662,885 565,575 330,292 6,912,754

2013 6,912.754 352.386 69,280 685,770 594,406 3}0,302 7,243,056

2014 7,243,056 341,702 72,397 710,552 623,158 326.705 7,569,761

2015 7.569,761 332,285 75,655 737,479 651,496 321,957 7,891,718

20\6 7,891,118 324,075 79,060 764,673 679,402 317,864 8,209,582

2017 8,209,582 317,02\ 82,617 8\2,388 706,023 293,272 8,502,854

2018 8,502.854 311,073 86,335 860,939 730,400 266,869 8,769,723

2019 8,769,723 306.188 90,220 910.784 752,350 237,974 9,007,698

2020 9,007,698 302,326 94,280 958,446 771,805 209,966 9,217,663

202\ 9,217,663 299,452 98,523 1,006,542 788,729 180,161 9,397,824

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

•• City contributions are assumed to be made at the end orthe year. Employee contributions ami benefit payments are assumed to be made mid-year .

b. We assumed thai the City switches to Ihe 10-year amortization oflhe.unfunded liability when advantageous.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

Data for active, retired, disabled, and tenninated vested members as of July 1, 2001 was
provided by the Philadelphia Board of Pensions and Retirement.

The active member data, supplied on disk and list, contained information for all
Retirement System members as of July 1, 2001. The data contained basic identifying
information on each employee in addition to the annual rate of base compensation,
overtime pay, longevity payments, and employee contribution totals. We reviewed the
data for consistency and completeness and verified it against the July I, 2000 data for
continued active member coverage.

The nonactive member data, also supplied on disk and list, contained information for all
retired, DROP, beneficiary, disabled, and terminated vested members as of July 1, 2001.

Table 18 illustrates a net increase in total plan membership during the period.

18. Total plan membership net change

Active
Retired
Surviving spouses
Other beneficiaries
Disabled
Terminated vested
DROP Participants
Total

Number of
Members

+ 526
120
35

+ 43
83
46

+-120
+ 781

Percentage
Increase (Decrease)

+ 1.8%
- 0.7%
• 0.5%
+ 3.3%
- 1.7%
• 6.1%
+27.2%
+ 1.2%

Table 19 summarizes the changes in plan membership between valuations. Using the
information provided, we identified changes in status due to retirement, entrance into the
DROP, disablement, death, and new entrants. However, no information regarding
transfers, return to employment, and data corrections was available. Net Other
Terminations consists of:

• Actives
_ Terminated and left member contributions on deposit

Died during the period
_ Transferred from one division to another

• Retired or disabled
- Died during the period
- Returned to employment

William M. Mercer. Incorporated 26 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



PLAN MEMBERSHIP

• Terminated vested
- Retired or died during the period
- Returned to employment

Table 20 breaks down active members' payroll and nonactive members' benefit payments.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

19. Reconciliation of included members (continued)

1967 Plan Plan 81

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected IJolicc Fire Tolal

Olher beneficiaries

Receiving benefit, July 1,2000 1,029 161 62 II 0 25 8 1,296

New beneficiaries + 61 + 8 + I + 1 + 0 + I + 0 + 72

Nel other temlinalions 22 6 '--.--1 Q ~ ~ ~ 29

Receiving benefit, July I. 200 I 1,068 163 62 12 0 26 8 1,339

Disabled members

Disabled, July I, 2000 2,112 2,157 530 6 Q 40 5 4,850

New disabilities + 83 + 10 + I + 6 + 0 + 12 + 2 + 114

Nel olher terminations 111 65 '--.-l4 -----l ~ ~ ~ 197

Disabled, July 1,2001 2,078 2,102 517 " 0 52 7 4,767

Termlnaled vesled members

Tenninaled vested, July 1,2000 694 38 7 12 2 I 1 755

New vested tenninalions + 8 + 1 + Q + 2 + 0 + 0 + 0 + II

Net other terminations ~ 1 '--.--1 1 ~ ~ ~ 57

Tenninatcd vested, July 1,2001 654 32 6 13 2 I I 709

DROP parUclpaols

DROP participants, July 1,2000 958 503 342 22 0 0 0 1,825

New DROP participants + 418 + 146 + 115 + 18 + 0 + 1 + 0 + 698

Net other lenninalions ---.l.1ll -----H- ----11 -~ ----!l -----ll -----ll 202
DROP participants, July 1,2001 1,236 615 440 29 0 1 0 2,321
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

20. Summary of annual active member payroll and nonactive member annual benefits (thousands)

1967 Plan Plan 87

Muoiclpal Police Fire Municipal Elecled Police fire Total

Acllve members

Aclive as of July 1.,2000 $ 485,323 $ 115,099 S 53,250 S 290,816 $ 1,996 $ 160,047 $ 36,242 S 1,142,713

Net new entrants ami pay increases 1211,832) (7.447) (] 97) 53459 959 18,237 6,123 17 625

Active as of July 1,2001 $ 456,491 S 107,652 S 49,277 S 344,275 $ 2,055 $ 178,284 $ 42.365 S 1,180,398

Retired members

Retired as of July I, 200Q $ 160,629 S 100,443 S 32,419 .$ 503 $ 25J $ 5 $ 0 $ 294,251

Nel new enlranlS 3.450 1.169 273 185 (40) , 22 5065

Retired as of July 1.2001 $ 164,079 $ 101,612 $ 32,692 $ 688 $ 213 $ 10 $ 22 $ 299,316

Surviving spouses

Receiving bcnefil as of July I, 2000 $ 22,483 $ 12,55] $ 5,4)) , 49 $ 4 $ 55 , 37 , 40,614

Net new spouses 831 3411 160 21 20 0 • I.JIiO

Receiving benefit as of July 1,2001 $ 23,314 .$ 12,901 $ 5,593 $ 7. $ 24 $ " , 37 $ 41,994

Olher beneOdlries

Receiving benefits as of July 1,2000 $ 4,820 $ 907 , 432 $ 34 $ 0 $ 117 , 34 , 6,345

Net new beneficiaries 290 25 Q 7 0 8 0 330

Receiving benefit as of July I, 200,! $ 5,110 , 932 $ 432 $ 41 $ 0 $ 125 $ 34 , 6,675

Note: Numbers may nol add because ofrounding.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

20. Summary of annual active member payroll and nonactive member annual benefits (thousands) ~(continued)

1967 Pilm Plan 87

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected Police Fire Total

Disabled members

Disabled as of July I, 2000 I 26,787 I 32,3H6 I 8,827 I '02 I 0 I 1,001 I 117 I 69,220

Nel new disabilities 424 (480) (131) 96 0 321 20 244

Disabled as of July 1,2001 I 27,211 I 31,906 I 8,690 I '" I 0 I 1,322 I 137 I 69,464

Terminated vested members

Tenninated vested as of July 1,2000 I 8,872 I 497 I 73 I 166 I " I 10 I , I 9,617

Nel new vested tenninalions (508) (9]) 00) 15 0 0 0 (5941

Tenninaled vested as of July 1,2001 I 8,364 I 406 I 6J I '81 I " I 10 I , I 9,083

PROP PartlcipaDls(douo'iindude
aeCouDt balance)

DROP participants as of July 1, 2000 I 25,681 I 20,553 $ 12,123 I '95 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 58,552

Nel new DROP participants 7493 512 3.689 83 0 10 0 11.7H6

DROP participants as of July I, 2001 I 33,174 I 21,065 S 15,812 I 278 I 0 I '0 I 0 I 70,3311

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
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A distribution of the active employees' annual earnings for each division by age and
service group as of July 1, 200 1 appears in Tables 21 through 27.

A distribution of inactive members by age and annual pension is shown in Tables 28-32.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 32 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



PLAN MEMBERSHIP

21. Municipal (1967 Plan) annual average earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

Ag'
Group 0-4 5-' 10-14 15-19 20-14 25-29 36-34 35-39 40+ Tolal

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25-29 2 16 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 23

)0,741 36,205 32,419 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,906

30-34 3 ,4 226 , 0 0 0 0 0 JJ2

28,746 41,175 37,376 )8,737 0 0 0 0 0 38,411

35-39 8 120 679 241 J2 0 0 0 0 1,080

37,127 37,794 39,651 40,885 41,644 0 0 0 0 39,760

40-44 10 "5 86. 6.4 JJl J8 2 0 0 2,099

31,145 34,K57 ]9,185 45,638 44,753 40,2)0 34,501 0 0 41,853

45-49 6 104 721 605 ", 51' 57 0 0 2,567

46,187 40,558 36,778 45,700 47,240 45,378 41,110 0 0 43,153

SO-54 6 '7 562 53' 491 '01 551 50 0 3,197

50,758 35,261 37,]61 42,369 45,064 48,179 45,69] 42,735 0 43,918

55-59 4 " 292 218 146 167 125 J8 3 1,044

45,077 40,446 35,312 40,34] 44,456 43,259 49,076 46,9{l8 38,914 41,281

60-1>4 I 28 121 66 4J 21 23 8 14 331

36,858 35,359 34.322 37,298 ]7,016 39,377 44,511 411,826 36,016 36,903

65.-69 I 17 27 18 10 II 7 3 5 ••
33,214 36,533 34,676 35,115 40,102 25,712 35,594 48,761 34,727 35,106

70.74 0 7 18 2 6 6 2 2 4 47

0 29,866 24,657 8,672 32,520 31,796 26,602 40,643 56,918 30,176

15+ 0 0 5 5 3 3 3 I 4 24

0 0 17,257 28,863 32,578 25,099 42,207 66,328 40,202 31,558

Tolal 41 689 3,525 2,397 1,617 1,672 770 102 30 10,843

38,737 37,604 37,7311 43,559 45,310 46,2SJ 45,6114 4S,ll5 39,436 42,100

--
Nole: Age represents lI11aineuage.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 33
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

22. Police (1967 Plan) annual average earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

Ag<
Group 11-4 5-, 1G-14 15.19 10-24 1S-19 30-]4 35-39 40+- Tolal

0-19 • • • 0 • • • 0 • •
• 0 • • • 0 • • 0 •

IlJ.24 • • • • • • •• • • •
• • • • • 0 • • • •

15-29 • 0 • • • • • • • •
• • • • 0 • • • • •

30-34 • , 15 2 I 0 • • • 22

• 43,767 45,197 44,117 54,186 • 0 0 • 45,657

35-39 • 5 13' 105 , • • • • 24'

• 43,378 46,811 48,597 56,805 0 • • • 4?,70S

,11-4' • • 149 355 181 , • • • 6119

• • 45,4&4 48,168 50,130 49,629 • • • 411,112

'5-4' I I 100 193 293 116 14 • • 118

53,977 43,167 45,069 47,]]7 50,802 51,313 53,983 • • 49,211

50-54 • 1 34 87 114 135 61 I • 439

• 42.011 44,256 46,550 48,841 49,480 52,8]5 44,467 • 41:1,813

55-59 • • • 2 22 11 3' 11 • "• • • 44,461 47,198 48,718 53.193 58,656 • 51,698

60-64 • • • • • I 3 5 • 9

• • • • • 49,209 45,217 47,253 • 46,792

65-<' • • • 0 • • • I • I

• • • • • • • 66,745 • 66,745

70-74 • • • • • • • • • •
• 0 • • • 0 • • • •

75+ • • • • • • • • I I

• • • • • • • • 57,925 57,925

Tolal 1 II "" 744 615 273 "' 24 I 2,211

53,997 43,436 45,723 47,803 50,15() 50,216 52,870 56,026 57,<)25 4K,MI?

--
NOle: Age n:presenls allaincd age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

23. Fire (1967 Plan) annual average earnings and counts: service groups by age groups

Servh::e Group

Ag'
Group 0-4 5-' 10-14 15-19 20-24 1:5.29 30-34 JS-J9 40+ Tolal

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25-29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30-34 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

0 0 41,089 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,089

35-39 0 0 30 14 0 0 0 0 0 44

0 0 45,016 45,986 0 0 0 0 0 45,324

40-44 0 0 36 132 2 0 0 0 0 170

0 0 44,165 47,019 47,936 0 0 0 0 46,425

45-49 0 I 19 10" OS 107 I 0 0 334
0 37,481 44,706 46,403 48,524 51,109 58,425 0 0 48,44f:l

SO-54 0 0 6 2. 101 201 53 5 0 195

0 0 42,314 46,864 48,061 49,818 53,728 6],74] 0 49,739

S~Sl) 0 0 0 0 3 29 24 9 0 65

0 0 0 0 45,217 49,542 52,]07 59,254 0 51,708

60.64 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 I 0 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 51,655 67,245 0 59,450

6S-ti9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

75+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tolal 0 I 93 '"' 204 331 7' IS 0 1,012

0 ]7,481 44,365 46,717 4H,241 50,204 53,330 61,283 0 41(692

NOlI': Age represents allaincd age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

24. Municipal Plans M & Y (Plan 87) annual average earnings and counts: service groups by age groups

Service Group
A,_
Group 0-4 5-' 10.14 15-19 20.24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Tolal

0-19 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

23,420 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,420

20~24 443 18 0 0 • 0 '0 0 0 461

27,817 34,590 0 0 0 0 • • • 211,O81

25-29 I.oJO 2S5 , 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,294

32,874 36,496 32,012 0 • 0 0 0 0 33,582

30-34 1,075 622 83 6 0 0 • • 0 1,786

33,152 ]9,965 37,588 27,885 • • • • 0 35,714

35-39 '33 585 161 1 • 0 0 • • 1,686

32,298 39.147 44,659 38,515 0 • • 0 • 35,880

40-44 852 544 128 21 13 2 0 • 0 1,560

]1,003 37,872 43,139 40,666 ]9,295 38,372 0 • 0 ]4,60]

45-49 113 41' 134 2. , 13 , • • 1,314

31,852 38,042 43,618 ]1,994 36,662 40,996 41,218 0 0 35,200

50-54 522 292 103 11 , 5 , 0 • 94'

]2,009 36,741 40,648 39,289 38,730 42,309 4],324 0 0 34,693

55-59 252 195 66 5 4 5 3 4 2 536

29,666 36,446 45,512 )4,955 41,809 40,112 52,221 36,776 28,217 )4,495

6O-M 123 89 25 2 1 0 2 2 0 244

25,298 35,881 39,]93 30,339 21,976 0 22,584 52,512 • 30,831

65-<' 41 44 12 0 2 1 0 • 0 106

13,665 32,454 31,890 • 85,660 11,687 0 • • 24,1\67

70-74 32 2. 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 51

7,827 17,895 47,891 0 0 • 46,460 0 0 14,849

15+ 13 14 4 • 0 • 0 • • 31

23,421 9,025 5,189 0 • 0 0 • • 14,567

Total 6,056 3,096 129 12 36 26 22 6 2 10,045

31,3115 37,834 42,161 36,089 40,9511 39,749 42,029 42,021 28,217 34,273

--
Nole: Age represents alluincl! age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

25. Elected (Plan 87) annual average earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

A.,
Group 0-4 ••• 10.14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30.]4 35-39 40+ Toisl

0-1. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25.29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30-34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35-39 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I

80,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BO,OOO

40-44 0 I 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 2

0 110,000 0 80,000 0 0 0 0 0 110,000

45-49 0 I 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 )

0 80,000 0 0 80,000 0 0 0 0 gO,OOO

50-54 0 I I 0 I I I 0 0 ,
0 80,000 88,067 0 80,000 83,500 80,000 0 0 82,JIJ

55-59 1 2 0 0 I 0 0 0 0 ,
135,000 80,000 0 0 85,000 0 0 0 0 95,000

60-6, 0 1 1 I 0 0 0 0 0 )

0 80,000 115,065 83,500 0 0 0 0 0 92,1155

6"" 0 I 0 0 I I 0 0 0 )

0 80,000 0 0 80,000 85,000 0 0 0 1I1,M?

70-14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I I

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000

7'+ 0 0 0 1 I 0 0 0 0 2

0 0 0 80,000 80,000 0 0 0 0 IW,UUD

Total 2 7 2 ) 6 2 I 0 I 24

107,500 110,000 101,566 111,167 IW,S)] M,250 IW,UaQ 0 IOO,UUO 115,63 I

--
Nil/I.': Al;c rCllfcscnls allaincJ agc.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

26. Police (Plan 87) annual average earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

Ag'
Group 0-4 ,-, 1l).14 15-19 20.24" 25.29 30-34 )5-39 40+ Tolal

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 315 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 J25

]7,109 42,506 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ]7,275"

25-29 '68 34l , 0 0 0 0 0 0 '16

39,310 4],655 43,907 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,962

30-34 368 61' 354 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,337

39,711 44,173 45,494 0 0 0 0 0 0 4],295

35-39 ISS 3J9 417 , 4 0 0 0 0 920
40,139 44,129 45,595 42,862 45,940 0 0 0 0 44,122

40-44 71 128 2JS 2 I 0 0 0 0 443

40,091 44.065 44,949 47;436 43,767 0 0 0 0 43,858

45-4' JJ 54 122 0 3 0 0 0 0 212

40,254 4~.848 44,511 0 42,903 0- 0 0 0 4],691

5G-S4 12 J3 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 2(,

40.747 43,207 42,417 0 0 0 0 0 0 42,041

55-59 J 3 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 1

39,956 44,568 0 0 0 44,967 0 0 0 42,649

•••••• 0 I I 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

0 43,761 44,117 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,942

65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TollI) 1,531 1,506 1,1)5 1 8 I 0 0 0 4,11111

39,1 Hi 44,005 45,308 44,169 445]0 44,967 0 0 0 42,570

--
Nul/!: Age repr(senls allained age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

27. Flro (Plan 87) annual average earnings and counts: servicogroups by age groups
Service Group

A ••
Group 04 so, 10-14 15-19 lo-Z4 15-29 . 30-34 35-39 '0+ Total

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20.24 21 0 0 0 0 0 '0 0 0 23

]4,487 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 J4,4lH

15-19 120 2. I 0 0 0 0 0 0 150

17,133 45,393 ]0,541 0 0 0 0 0 0 38,686

30-J4 1'0 145 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 298

]8,171 45,183 47.358 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,983

35.39 . " 164 53 I 0 0 0 0 0 273

"]8,123 44,490 47,539 44,617 0 0 0 0 0 43,800

'04' 27 83 67 0 0 0 0 0 0 177

]9,512 44,910 45.691 0 0 0 0 0 0 44,382

45-49 8 I' 33 0 0 I 0 0 0 61

38,594 44,]56 45,542 0 0 44,617 0 .0 0 44,247

50-54 1 , 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

42,321 45.503 45,141 0 0 0 0 0 0 45,0)9

55-59 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2

]5,928 0 0 0 0 0 49,459 0 0 42,694

••••• 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

37,491 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 J7,491

65-<' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70.74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

75+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tolal 377 '44 I7S I 0 I 1 0 0 9')9

37,715 44,857 46,235 44,617 0 44,617 49,459 0 0 42,407

--
Null": Ag.: fqm:SClllS allaincd ag.e.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

28. Terminated vested (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1,2001

MuniclJ!AI M"mhl':r!i. PoliN' M"mhl':r!i. Fire Members

Annual Annual Annual

Ag. People Pension People Pension People Pension

UNDER40 19 $ 2f2,295 3 $ 30,743 1 $ 7,982

40-44 57 642,095 25 340,901 3 33,786

45-49 170 2,002,144 2 15,269 2 23,269

50-54 346 4,847,760 1 8,491 0 0

55-59 41 570,324 0 0 0 0

60-64 12 83,450
,
1 7,128 0 0

OVER 64 --.21 238,063 J 12,190 J 6,028

TOTAL 669 $ 8,596,133 33 $ 415,322 7 $ 71,065

Average Annual Pensioll

Note: Numbers may not add because ofrounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

Municipal

Police

Fire

40

$ 12,849

$ 12,586

$ 10,152

",,-

City of Philadelphia
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

29. Disabled (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1, 2001

Munlcl.2.al Memben Police Members

Annual Annual

Age People Pension People Pension

UNDER 40 21 S 314,133 46 $ 1,150,985
40-44 82 1,371,917 91 2,038,956

45-49 169 2,743,168 189 3,960,234

50-54 325 5.313,380 376 7,241,052
55-59 341 5,659,117 465 7,641,415

60-64 308 4,145,761 270 3,606,177

65-69 266 2,949,038 254 2,838,887
70-74 226 2,180,440 252 2,658,952
75-79 203 1,639,466 130 1,288,015
80-84 103 761,686 51 513,964

OVER 84 ....3.l ))0,604 ~ 289,681

TOTAL 2,089 $ 27,408,711 2,154 $ 33,228,317

Average Annual Pension

Fire MCDlbers

Annual
People Pension

2 $ 18,838
8 169,093
36 774,498
96 1,840,97)
III 1,938,214
99 1,725,243
47 850,992
31 444,601
49 592,173
30 329,397

---1l 142,723
524 $ 8,826,745

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

, -- --- --------

Municipal

Police

Fire

41

s
s
s

13,120

15,426

16,845
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

30. Retired (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members. July 1, 2001

MunldJ!1I1 Memhen Police Member! Fire Members

Annual Annual Annual

Ag. People Pension People Pension People Pension

UNDER 40 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 0 $ 0
40-44 0 0 4 55,015 1 15,214

45.49 5 39,477 257 6,038,537 46 1,025,512

50-54 50 993,465 840 19,786,786 189 4,624,007

55-59 1,048 22,809,637 1,132 25,241,145' 318 7,799,810

60,64 1,769 34,992,631 999 20,064,885 292 7,099,393
65,69 2,256 38,055,306 763 13,676,863 205 4,351,462
70,74 2,319 32,342,474 608 10,407,410 127 2,317,327

75,79 1,848 20,073,192 252 4,057,749 163 2,512,478
80,84 1,261 10,596,777 109 1,249,407 149 1,895.823

OVER 84 --.Bll 5,076,724 .-IJl1 1,044,163 --lQJ. LO]),!!!3

TOTAL 11,417 $ 164,979,753 5,071 $ 101,621,960 1,593 $ 32,714,208

Average Annual Pension

Municipal $ 14,450

Police $ 20,040

Fire $ 20,536

Note: Numbers may nol add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 42 City of Ptliladclphia
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

31. Ben'eflclaries (1967 Plan and Plan 87) of members, July 1, 2001

MunltlJ!ol Members Police Members Fire Members

Annual Annual Annual

Age People Pension People Pension People I'cnslon

UNDER 40 424 $ 2,179,632 128 $ 774,683 44 $ 299,989

40-44 159 750,660 39 226,204 16 189,984

45.49 193 1,155,017 70 710,301 22 266,832

50.54 243 1,740,778 135 1,346,201 40 414,379

55.59 286 2,143,294 200 1,888,163 51 504,916

60-64 414 3,125,670 228 1,834,5112 53 522,142

65-69 597 3,953,046 263 1.818,558 56 402,264

70-74 774 4,439,447 324 2,131,660 107 697,051

75-79 865 4,007,584 238 1,264,795 172 963,849

80.84 715 2,851,108 236 977,335 215 966,115

OVER 84 -.nll 2,2JJ,973 -llH 1,040,906 ---llJ! 869,259

TOTAL 5,408 $ 28,560,211 2,165 $ 14,013,307 1,004 $ 6,096,781

Average Annual Pension

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

Municipal

Police

Fire

43

$

$

$

5,281

6,473

6,072

City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

32. DROP (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, Jul¥ 1, 2001

Munlcl.e.al Members Police Memben

Annual Annual

A., People Pension People Pension

UNDER 40 0 $ 0 0 $ 0

40-44 0 0 0 0

45-49 2 84,359 104 2,871,638

50-54 2 44,634 216 6,970,909

55-59 684 19,538,732 214 7,784,109

60-64 408 10,028,983 70 2,829,368

65-69 117 2,470,780 8 380,098

70-74 39 874,416 4 238,416

75-79 10 307,145 0 0

80-84 1 33,252 0 0

OVER 84 ---l 69.568 --ll 0
TOTAL 1,265 $ 33,451,870 616 $21,074,539

Average Annual Pensi~n

Municipal $ 26,444

Police $ 34,212

Fire $ 35,935

Nole: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

People

o
o
22
159
183
69
6
I
o
o

--ll
440

Annual
Pension

$ 0
o

663,288
5,195,579
6,760,466
2,854,626
210,676
5),976

o
o
Q

$15,811,610

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 44 City of Philadelphia
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

The July 1,2001 Retirement System net assets are 54,440,161,032 on a market value
basis and $4,416,694,024 on a cost value basis. These values include the Pension
Adjustment Fund (PAF), which is also shoy.'TI in Table 34. Financial experience is
reported through the following tables:

• Table 33 contains a summary of assets and liabilities
• Table 34 shows receipts and disbursements
• Table 35 itemizes City contributions for the year ending June 30, 200 1
• Table 36 summarizes 2001 fiscal year administrative expenses
• Table 37 shows July 1, 200 1 adjusted market value of assets under the five-year spread
gain asset valuation method

• Table 38 shows the July 1,2001 allocation of adjusted assets among aU divisions.

Table 34, showing the fund's receipts and disbursements during the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2001, also notes that employee, City, and state contributions are approximately
54% of the yearly receipts on a market value basis (net ofPAF). On the disbursement
side. benefit payments were approximately 95% of all disbursements (net ofPAF).

Below is a summary of the approximate rates of return for this fiscal year compared to
last year.

Rates of return comparison

Fiscal Year Ending

Cost value
Market value
Adjusted market value

June 30. 2000

6.6%
9.6%
11.1%

June 30,2001

3.8%
.6.0%
8.3%

Table 37 shows the adjusted market value of assets used in the cost calculations. All
assets are valued each year at market value and compared to the expected value of assets
based on a 9% return assumption. The difference is spread equally over the current year
and the next four years. The value of the Pension Adjustment Fund (PAP) is then
subtracted from the initial adjusted market v~lue of assets.

As required under Act 205, amortization payments, such as experience gains/losses. must
be reported separately for each participating division. For the valuation, assets must be
allocated among divfsions (Table 38). This allocation does not constitute a legal
separation of the assets, however.

William M. Mercer. Incorporated 45 City of Philadelphia
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

Table 38 begins with July 1,2000 valuation assets. The noninvestment transactions (item
2), other than administrative expenses attributable to each division, were provided by the
City of Philadelphia's Finance Department. Administrative expenses were allocated
according to the member count of each division at the "beginning of the fiscal year.
Investment income (after investment expenses) was allocated in proportion to the fund
balance of each division before investment income.

33. Statement of assets and liabilities (fiscal year ending June 30, 2001)

Casb Value

Assets

Market Value

Cash
Investment accounts
Accounts receivable
Interest and dividends receivable
Due from other funds
Due from other governmental units
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities

$ 15,832,938
4,486,580,964

7,741,899
23,125,438

o
841,916
11,220

$ 4,534,134,375

$ 15,832,938
4,510,047,972

7,741,899
23,125,438

o
841,916
! L22Q

$ 4,557,601,383

Vouc~ers payable
Accounts payable
Salaries and wages payable
Accrued expenses
Funds held in escrow
Deferred reveilue
Other liabilities (including amounts due to brokers)

Total liabilities

Fuod balanc:e

$ 372,991 $ 372,991
2,791,1 JO 2,791,llO

46,993 46,993
692,732 692,732

0 0
6,387,068 6,387,068

107149457 107.149457

$ 1I7,440,351 $ 117,440,351

$ 4,416,694,024 S 4,440,161,032

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 46 City of Philadelphia
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

34. Statement of receipts and disbursements

Market Value Total Market
(NetofPAF) PAF Value

Balance as of July 1, 2000 $4,919,108,146 $ 57,386,282 $4,976,494,428

Receipts

Contributions:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Supplemental State Assistance
(Act 205) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
City of Philadelphia. 163,464,441 0 163,464,441

Employees 49,243,515 0 49,243,515

Quasi-public agencies 4,151,390 0 4,151,390

Interest and dividends 136,611,462 (2,824,258) 133,787,204
Gain from sale of invesnnents 42,651,806 0 42,651,806
Miscellaneous operating revenues 2,715,256 0 2,715,256

Total receipts $ 398,837,870 $ (2,824,258) $ 396,013,612

Disbursements

Withdrawals $ 4,718.952 $ 0 $ 4,718,952

Benefit payments 416,741,689 40,000,000 456,741.689

Administrative expenses 5,208,014 0 5,208,014

Investment manager fees 14 204,566 0 14,204 566

Total disbursements $ 440,873,220 $ 40,000,000 $ 480,873,220

Change in unrealized
ap preclatloo/( depreciation) $(451,473,788) $ 0 $(451,473,788)

Balance as of July 1. 2001 $4,425,599,008 $ 14,562,024 $4,440,161,032

Approximate return on investments -6.0%

during year

•• Includes Conunonwealth of Pennsylvania general state assistance($33,617,159) and COLA reimbun>ement
($2,808,713).
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

35. Fiscal 2000 City contrIbutions

Date

July J, 2000

July 14, 2000

June 3D, 200 t

Various (Quasi.publie agencies)

Accrued

Total

$

$

AmouDt

16,200,000

143,000,000

4,264,441

3,309,474

841.915"

167,615,831

,.
a. City-accrued contributions are SO;quasi-public agencies accrued contributions

are $841.915.

36. Statement of administrative expenses for year ending
June 3D, 2001

Personal services

Purchase of services

Materials and supplies

Employer's share of fringe benefits

Miscellaneous

Total

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 48

s

$

2,600,679

1,403,417

80,138

996,638

127142

5,208,014
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUNO

37. Derivation of assets for valuation purposes as of July 1, 2001 - 5 year spread gain method

Yea •..or Reco.&nition

Tolal Gain Unrccognil.ed

July I or (Lon) 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 Amounl

1997 233.367.648 46,673,529 - - - 0

1998 151.386.333 30.277.267 30.277.266 - - 30.277.266

1999 52.310.273 10,462.055 10,462.054 10,462.054 - - 20.924.108

2000 19,379,479 3.875.896 3.875.896 3,875,896 3,875,895 - 11.627.687

2001 (725.849.800) (145,169960) ( 145,169,960) (145.169.9601 (145,169,960) ( 145,169,960) t580.619.&U.H

Recognized Tolal (53.881.214)

Unrecognized Tolal (100.554.744) (130.832,010) (141.294.065) (145.169.960) (517,850,779)

I. July 1,2001 market value $ 4,440,161,032

2. Pension Adjustment Fund (PAF) 14,562,024

3. July 1,2001 market value nel ofPAF (I) - (2) 4.425.599.008

4. Unrecognized gain/(Ioss) (517.850.779\

5. July I. 2001 adjusted market (3) - (4) $ 4,943,449,787

6. Approximate actuarial value return on investments during year 8,3%

William M. Mercer, Incorporaled 49 City of Philadelphia
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

38. Allocation of assets for valuation purposes between divisions as of June 30, 2001 (thousands)

1967 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Police Fire Munldpal Elecled Police Fire Total

I. Assets for valuation purposes
as of June 30, 2000 $ 2,471,218 S 1,234,421 $ 565,600 $ 215,200 , 9,828 $ 216,272 , 52,451 $ 4,764.990

2. Transactions during period
July I, 2000 - June ]0, 2001:

a. Contributions
City and commonwealth , 78,856 , 62,037 , 12,716 , 8,575 , (26) , 1,210 , 96 , 163,464

Employees 18,832 7,190 3.520 8.164 199 9.058 2,233 49,196

Quasi-public agencies 4.151 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.151

Employee contributions receivable" 0 0 0 48 0 0 0 48

b. Miscellaneous income and (expenses) 1,394 532 '01 l75 , 171 40 2,715

c. Pension benelils~ 220,561 146,735 47,571 '" 230 1,229 190 416,742

II. Withdrawals 2,135 '" 220 1,059 0 678 86 4,719

e. Administrative expenses" 2.674 1.021 385 720 ] 329 76 S.2Qli

r. Net transal.:tions
(a) + (b) - (c) - (d) - (e) $ (I22,JJ6) , (78,5311) , (J1,738) , \5,158 , (59) , H.20) , 2,017 , (207,094)

3. TOlal fund balance prior 10allocation
of realized and unrealized income
(/) + (2)

4. Realized and unrealized income for
period July 1,2000 - June 30, 2001
(a/foca/cd i,l proportion (0 (1))

$ 2,349,081

198,709

S 1,155,1183

97,776

S 533,K62

45,160

S 230,3511

19,486

$ 9,769

826

S 224,476

111,9HII

$ 54,46H

4,607

$ 4,557,1196

3115,554

5. Assels for valuation purposes as of
JundO,2001 (1) +(4) S 2,547,791 $ 1,253,659 S 579,022 S 249,1144 S 10,595 S 24),464 $ 59,076 $ 4,94),450

NOle: Numbers may nol add because of rounding.

a. Due to employees who elected to buy five-year vesting.
b. Excludes $40,000,000 of benefits paid from the Pension Adjustment Fund (PAF).
e. Allocated in proportion to the number of active and nonactive members in each division as of July I, 1999.

1""1'5""1.0 1'<Iolaldblclo\pcya 1M1OO2\docs\val.<epor1O 1JlarII ,doc
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1967 Plan

MONTe/PAL (PUN D UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND XI

Participation

Crediad service

Total COmpensadOD

FiDal compensation

Averqe rmal compensation

Elnployee contributioD5

Full-time employees panidpate: 00 their d.ale of
employment. Temporary employees participate
after completing six months employment.
Participation is limited to employees hired
before January 8, 1987. District Council 47
(Local 2186 or Z187) and 33 members hired
betweclI January 8. 1987 and October I. 1992
wcre switche4 from Plan 87 to 1961 Pll\Il
effective on their hire dates. provided such
employee contributed the difference between
what they paid to the Plan and the amount they
would have paid WIder Plan J.

Credited service means the period of
employmclll with the Ciry during which the
employee makes contributions 10 the Retiremcot
S~tcm. Certain leaves of absence may also be
credited

Total compensation means the base rate of pay,
longevity payments. and overtime received
during a 12-mooth period.

Final compeDsation means whichever is greater:
annual ba~ rate of pay at the time of
termination or the IOUlIcompensation received
during the 12 mouths immediately preceding
tcnronation. including supplementary
compensation received under Civil Service
Regulation No. n.
Average final compensation means the
arithmetic average of the total compensation
received durillg the three.calendar or
anniversary yean thaI produces the IIigl1est
average.

Each employee whO participateS ill the Social
Security System. conuibute$ 3 3/4% of total
compensation up to the taXable wage base
($80,400 in 2000 and $84.900 in 2001) and 6%
of total compensation above the taxable wage
base to the Retirement System.

Each employee who docs not participate in tile
Social Security System conuibute5 6% of b.ls
total compensation to the Retirement System.

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal

Toul compensation means tile base ntte of
pay and longevity payments received
during a l2.month period.

Same as municipal.

A v«age final compensation means the
higbest of:

The total compensation received
during the 12-mouth period; or

• The lIDIIuaIbase me of pay. excluding
longevity payments. calcu1ate<1 from
the fiuaI pay period; or

• The arilhJnc:lie average of me total
eompeosation received duriDg five
calendar years of employment

Same as municipal

William M. Mercer, Inco_rporated 51 City of Philadelphia
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1967 Plan

Service ~tirement

Eligibiliry

8t~fil amolUll

Eligibility

Be~fit amollllt

Deterred vested retirement

Eligibility

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

Each municipal employee is eligible 10retire
aod receive B service pension at age 5S with olle
year of serviee.

The service pcosion e.qual$ 2 112% of the
employcc's avcmgc fillal compensation
multiplied by years credited service to a
maximum of 20 years plus 2% of me
employee's average fioal compcns.atiOll
multiplied by years credited service above 20, to
a muimurn of 80% of the employee's avenge
final compensation.

Each municipal employee is eligible to retire
and receive: a reduced service pensioll al age 52
if he has 10 or more years credited service.

The Moual 3moullt is calculated the same lIS
service rctircmeat, rcduea:l by 1/2 of 1% for
each mOlllh the employee is younger than
minimum retirement age.

A terminating employee who has completed 10
or morc years credited service is eligible for a
deferred vested retirement benefit.

The lIlllIual deferred vested benefit is
determined tm: same as service pCll5iom, using
average final compell.Slltion and credited service
at tem\inatiOll. This benefit begins aI service
retirement date. If the member dies before me:
deferred. vested benefit begins, an ordinary
dealh benefit is payablc{sce OrdiDUY Death
below).

N aD utenlltive befOfe benefits begin, a plaD:
member who is lenninaling employment may
ask to bave employee cootribulioos retw'lled.
(withOUI interest) instead of receiving the
deferTed. vested benefiL

UNIFORMED (PLANS D A.ND X)

Each uniformed employee is eligible 10
retire and receive a service penSion al age
's.
The serviee pension equals 2 112% of me
employee's average final compensation
multiplied by yean credited service.
subject to a maximum of 100% nf average
. final compeusation.

Each uniformed employee is eligible to
retire and receive a reduced. service
pcnsioo al age 40 if be or she has 10 or
more yean of credited service.

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.

Withdrawal beadlt Each employee tenninating who has completed Same as municipal.
less than 10 yean credited service will receive a
withdrawal bellcfit equal to lIis or her employee
cOlltribUUOI1S(without interest).
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1961 PllID

Senic:e-CODDecttd deaLb

MUN1CIPAL (PlAN J) UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND XI

Eligibiliry

BCMfit amml/ll

Ordinary death

The beneficiary of each active employee ",110 Same as municipal.
dies solely from the performance of duties of
the employee's position with the City is eligible
for an immediate dealh benefit.

The death benefil equals 10lal employee Same as municipal.
conuibuDollS palO.to the Rctirc:ment System.,
plus a yearly payment of 60% of the employee's
final compensation reduced by any death
benefilS payable under the Worker's
Co~pellsatiOD Act.

This benefit is payable to the spouse uotil his or
her death or rcrnanill~. Dependen! children are
entitled to an additional yearly payment of 10%
of filial compensation for each depcUdeDl child
(up to IWOchildren) until the child reaches age

I'.

If there is no spouse. or if the spous!: dies or
remarries. each dependcot child (up to wee
children) is entitled to receive a yearly payment
of 25% of final compensation until the child
reaches age 18. If the~ is no spouse or
depeodCll.t childn:o, each depeodeDt pareDt is
eotitled to receive a yearly paymeDt of 15% of
final compensatioo for life.

E/igibiliry

AIlIlUlII pt/'lSion

The beneficiary of aD active employee (or a
taminated vested employee who. did DOl:
withdnw employee cOllaibutions) who dies
after cDmpktiDg 10 years credited service or
reaching age S5 is eligible for an immediate
death benefit equal to a yearly peosioo or a
lump sum payment.

The baleficiary Df an active emplDyee who dies
before completiDg 10 yean credited service and
ruching age 55 is eligible for a lump sum
payment.

The beneficiary may be any ~lative by blood or
marriage.

The anlillill ormllllJ}' death peDSion, payable for
life, is equal 10.the regular service petlsion the
emplDyee wDuld have received if eligible to
~tire Dn the day before he died and had elected
option 2. jDint and 100% contiogent annuitant
(see Survivor Beoefits beIDw).

The beoeficiary Df any employee who. d1C$
wh.ile actively emplDyed (or I. terminated
vC$tcd employee who did not withdraw
employee COIIlributicms) is eligible for a
dum benefit equal 10.a yearly pension or
a lump sum payment.

The beneficiary may be any relative by
blood or marriage.

The annual ordinary death pC:nsiDO,
payable for life, is equal to the regular
service ptnsiOll the emplDyee WGuid have
received (based on a minimum Df to years
service) had-the petSODbeetI eligible to
retire on the day before dyiog and had
elected option 2, jDint and 100%
cootingeut mmwtanl (see Survivor
Benefits beIDW).
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1967 Plan

lAmp rum paymefll

ServiCe-eollDected disability

MUNICIPA.L (PlA.N J)

The lump sum payment is equal 10 10% of the
deceased employee's average final
compensation multiplied by yeIJS of credited
service 10a mWmum of 10. plus the deceased
employee's contributions to the Retirement
System. minus the IOtai amount of the duwed
employee's City-paid life insurance.

UNIFORMED (PlANS DA.ND X)

Same as municipal.

Eligibility ArJ active employee fouod by the Board of Same as municipal.
PeosiDIIs aud RctirtmtllllO be meIltaUy or
physically permanently illcapacitated (unable to
perfonn duties) solely as the result of accideut
or illjllJ)' during the perfomwlte of duties is
digible fOfan immediate service-conneclecl
disability palSiOD.

The suvicc<OlIoec!Cd disability benefit is equal Same ulIlWlicipaL
to the employee's Retin:mcnl System
cOllttibulions. plus a yearly betlcfi! of70% of
the employee's final CompensatiOll, reduced by
allY disability betlcfits payable under the
Worker's CompetlsatiOll Act.

If he or stle withdr:aws contribvtiOl'l$, the benefit
is pa.yable for lUs or her lifetime only.

If lIle employee [caves employee conuibutions
willi lIle Retirement System, he or stle may
choose a survivor benefit option (see SurviltOl'
Benefit below) alld the beneficiary will continue
receiving benefit payments after his or her

"""'.
Ber/tft! offstr

Suviee-eollDftted cI1s:abWq;
periodic adjustment

£/igibilily

BtfU!jit amolUlt

If the employee collects his or her cUsability
benefic aad subsequently becomes employed.
lIle cUsability bellefic will be reduced 51 fot
every $3 earned in outside wages until age 65.

An employee who is receiving l service.
CClDDecceddisabilicy benefic whO is totally
disabltd aad does 1101collect Social Security
cUsability Insurance bellefits is eligible for a
periodic adjusanenL

The cUsabled employee's pensioll will be
inCTCaSedill the eighth year after separatillll by
the percentage mse given in the previous year
10 active employees in his or her job class, The
adjusttneuc will cootinue each year lIlereafcer
untilllle employee's 65th birthday.

Same as municipal, buc the eamed income
offsec does 1101apply to fire employees or
police employees granted heroic SlaWS.

Same as municipal. but ooly applies to
police emplOyees.

Same as municipal.
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1967 Plan

MUNICIPA.L (PLAN JJ

Ordinary disability

UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Eligibility

BCMfit amowtl

Be~filoff~t

Survivor belldlt

An active employee found. by the board to be
mentally or physiully permanently
incapacitated from the further performance of
duties clue to a.ll accident or illness oot caused
by the pcnonnaDl;c of cluties is eligible for aD
imme<1i.atcordiaary disability beadle after
completing 10 years credited service.

The aonual ordinary disability beaefit is equal
to the benefit determined under the SUI/ice
pcnsioo fonnula using average fiul
compensatioo aDd credited service as of ~ date
of disablcmeuL

If the employee is eligible for or m:eiviog
workers' compensation. no benefit is payable,
Such employee may apply f{}f benefiu al
retirement age.

If the employee collects his or her d.isability
benefit and subsequeatly becomes employed.
the disability bcllCfil will be reduced $\ for
eyery $2 earned in outside wages until age 55.

Service pcosions, deferred vested benefits.
servicc-eonoecta1 disability bcllcfilS (if
employee contributions are left 011deposit), aDd
ordinary disability benefits are payable unGer 4
optiOIlal forms. Optioos I. 2. and 3 provide
benefits aCllwially equivalenl to a lifetime ooly
pension while OptiOll 4 hu no reducuOD.

Option J _ A.benefit is payable 10 the employee
with the provision that upon death. the
beneficiary will receive a 11Impsum equal 10 the
e:ltcess. if any. of the employee's contributions
over the SIJm of the payments received..

Option 2 - A. reduced benefit payable 10 the
cmployee with the provision that 100% of thc
reduced benefit will be paid to the designated
beneficiary for life after the death of the
employee.

Option 3 _ Same as option 2 C:ltcept ollly ~O%of
the reduced bellefil is cOlltinued to the
desigoated beneficiary.

Same as municipal. ucept thai fire
employees only need five yean credited
service atld police employees have tiD
service requirement if the disability is
pennaoenl and Iota\. Police employees
with permanent and partial disability need
10 yean or crediled service.

Same as municipal. ellcepl police
employees !hat have no service
requiremetlt are credited with a miDimum
of 10 yean crcdila! service.

Same as municipaL

If the employee collects bis Of her
t1isability benefit and subsequently
becomes employed, the disability benefit
will be reduced $1 for cvery S2 earued io
outside wages until agc 45. The earuetl
incDme offset does not apply to fire
employees.

Same as municipal.
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1967 Plan

MUNICIPAL (PlAN 1J UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND Xl

Survivor benefit (coolinued)

Wai«r or beDdit

Service-connected bealth care
benefit

Defernd Retirement OptiOD
Plan (DROP)

0plior. 4 - Upon the employee's death. 50% of
tbe benefit will continue 10be paid 10 the
surviving spouse for life, provided the employee
and spouse were married for two years before
retirement and at death. If time is no eligible
spouse il the time the employee dies. or !he
spouse dies before the full amount afme
contributions have beell rcnuued. SO% of the
benefit is contioued .10dependent children ollti]
age IS, or if no depeodeot childrcll. paymcDI$
arc given to dependent parenlS for the remaioder
of their live'S. In additioo. option 4 provides for
a guaraatted return of employee contributions
as described ill OptiOll I above.

The monthly minimum pensi01l to a peosioner is
equal to S2S multiplied by the number of me
pensiOlltt's comple'ted years of cted.ited service,
10a 10 year maximlllJL

A1lyemployee at service retirement age with
less thaD three but mart lhaIl oae year credited
service, may waive the right to receive a
moothly benefit aDd io lieu thereof. receive a
lump sum payment of twice IUsor her employee
oontributiOtiS without inlCtCSt.

Not applicable.

A DROP plaD is beiog tested for four years
beginning JUDe24, 1999 for cost neutrality.
Employees that bave teo yean of service aod
rcacbcd the minimum retirelt\CDtage may ciCCI
to participate in inc DROP. Duringlhis lime,
lhcir accrued benefit will go io a DROP aCl:OUDt
and will cam interest at a specified rate (4.5% as
of July 1, 2000). The benefit is calculated as of
lhc date they entered the DROP. AI the end of
the DROP, the employees' accrued moothly
bcoefil will commcoce, plus they will receive
the accumulated aIIlOllDlof the accrued beoefit
paid 10the DROP, as well as the iotereSt earned
on such benefit.

Same as municipal.

The mooth1y minimum pcnsioo to
pcllSioom is $500. The moothly
minimum pcusioo to aU other pcosioom
is $440 providiog such pcnsioo will
ioCIcasc:to S500 at lhc time the peusioocr
reaches age 60.

Same as municipal.

if a uoiformcd employee dies dllring the
pcrfortlWlu of duties. a servicc-coon~
bcaltb care hcoefit tDllybe payable to lhc
surviving spDIlSCaDd depcDdcut children.
Regular paymtDts wiil be made of the
appropriate cost of maintaining medica\,
d.enla,!.optical. and prescriptioo drug
bcocfits that wac in force at tbe time of
the employcc's dcar.b. PaymCUts to the
spouse cease upou remaniagc and to
d.cpcndcot children at age 18 (age 22 if
full.time studeot).

Same as municipal.
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PI3.D 87

MUNICIPAL UNIFORMED (PlANS A AND 81

Participation

Credited service

Total eompensatiOD

FiDal compensation

Avuage final compensation

Employee cODtributiODS

Eligibility

Beru'fit amolUlt

Full-time employees participate 00 their date of
employment Temporary employees participate
after completing six months of employment.
Participation is limited to employees ltired. on or
after Jaouary 8, 1987. Any member of the 1967
P1a.Dmay irrevocably clcct to participate in Plan
87.

Credited service means the period of
employmeul with the City during which the
employee makes cOlltributious to the Retirement
System. Ccnain leaves of absellce may also be
_red.

Toul compensation means the hast rate of pay.
overtime, and longevity payn,clllS received
during a 12.month period.

Final compensation means whichever is grcalCr:
allDual base rate of pay at the time of
termioatiOll. or the lotal compensation r~ivcd
during the 12 months immediately preceding
Icnrunatioa, including supplementary
compellsatioo recti ved WIder Civil Service
ReguIatiollo No. 32.

Averag: fuw compellSatioo means the
arithmetic average of the total compensation
received dunng the three calendar or
anniversary years producing the higbest
average.

Total employee contributions equal 30% of the
gross normal cost for all members in the
municipal division. EltCmpt and non-
represented employees hired after January 13,
1999 (and current employees as of January 13,
1999 thaI elect 10 do so) will contribute an
additional amount 10 become vested io five
y~.

Eacb municipal employee is eligible to retire
and receive a service pellSioo at age 60 and ifhe
or she has 10 or more years of crc4ited service
or, if the employee made additional'
eontributious to become vested in five yean,
five years of credited service.

The service pensioo equals 2.2% of the
employee's average final compensatioD for the
firsllO years of credited service, plus 2% of the
employee's average final compensation
multiplied by y= of service over 10, subject
to a lIWlimum of 100% of average fiDai
eompensation.

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.

Total compensation meaDS the base rate of
pay and longevity payments received.
dunng a 12-month period.

Same as municipal.

Average flOal compensation means the
arithmetic average of the total
compensation received during the two
ca1crldar or anniversary yean producing
the bighcst average.

Total employee contributions equal5'll> of
toW compensation, but noc less than 30%
or greater thaD 50% of gross normal cost
for members in the uniformed division.
Excmpt and oon-rtprcscnted employees
hired after JaDuary 13, 1999 (and current
employees as of JaDuary 13, 1999 that
elect 10 do so) will contribute an additional
amount to become vested in five year,;.

Eacb uniformed employee is eligible to
retire aDd rcccive a service pension upon
reacbiDg age 50 and 10 or more years of
credited service, or, if the employee made
adQitioo.al contributions to become vested.
ill five years, five years of credited.
service.

The service pension equals 2.2% of the
employee's average fiDai compensation
multiplied by years of cremled. service to a
muimum of 20 ~, plus 2% of Ihc
employee's average final compensation
multiplied by years of cr~ted service
over 20, subject to a maximum of 100% of
average final compensation ..
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Plan 87

Early retirement

Eligibility

Benefit (ImoWlt

Deferred vested re~Dt

MUNICIPAL

Each municipal employee is eligible to retire
aud. receive a reduced service peusioo at age 52
if he has 10 Of more year.; credited service. As
iD alternative. a member is eligible Ifhe or she
bas 33 yean credited service. regardless of age.

The annual amount is calculated the same as
service retirement. reduced by 112 of 1% for
each fIlOlIththe employee is younger than
minimum retiremeot age. Benefits are Dot
reduced if the employee lias 33 or more years of
cret1ited service.

UNIFORMED (PUNS A AND 8)

Each unifonned employee is eligible to
relire alld l'C'C:civc a rWuced !>efvicc
pensioo at age 40 ifhe or she has 10 or
more yean of credited service.
Alternatively, a member is eligible if he
has 2S yean credited service. rcgardless of
age.

The woua! BrnOUllt is calculated the same
as service retirement. reducro by in of
I% for each monlh the employee is
youoger than his minimum mircment age.
Benefits an: not reduced if the employee
has 25 or more years of credited service.

Eligibility

Benefil amoWlI

An employee terminating employment and who Same as municipal.
complelCd 10 or more years cmUted service or,
if the employee made additional conoibutions to
become veslCd in five yean. five yean of,
credited service, is eligible for a deferred vested
rctiremcrit ifhis or her contributions have not
been withdrawn.

The annual deferred vested benefit is
determined the same as service pensions. based
on average final compensation and credited
service at tt:mUnation. nus benefit begins at
lIIe SCf'Iicc retirement date. If a member dies
before !he deferred vested. benefit begins, aD
Ofdillary death beocfll is payable (see Ordinary
Death below).

As an a1ternative.lIIe person terminating
employment may request at any time before
benefits begin a return of employee
conoibutions (without illterest) instead ofthc
deferred vested benefit.

Withdrawal bendl.t facb tmnioaling employee who has completed
fewer than to years of credited service (or. if
the ctnploycc made additional contributiOllS to
become vested in live yeatS. fewer than live
yean of credited service) wiU receive a
withdrawal benefit equal to employee
contributions (without interest).

Safnc as municipal.

Ejigibility

Benefit amount

The beneficiary of each active employee woo Same as municipal.
dies solely from the performaoce of duties of
the employee's pO$ition with the City is eligible
for an inune(1iate death beoefit.

The death belIefit equals the swn of the total Same as municipal.
employee contributions paid to tbe Retircrm:nl
System (without interest). plus a yearly payment
of 60% ofthc employcc's final compensation
reduced by any death beacfits payabk Wlder the
Workers' Compensation ACt.
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MUNIClFAL

This benefit is payable to the spouse until his or
her dcalh or remamage. whichever occurs first.
Dependent child.rcn arc entitled to an additional
10% of final compensation yearly payment for
each dependent child (up to lwe cltildrclll until
the child n~aclles 18. Th.is tou! benefit shall Dot
e~cce<l809& of final compensation.

If there is no s~. or if the spouse dies Of
remarries. each dependent ernld (up to ~
cllildrcllj is eligible for a yearly payment of
25% of final compensation IIDtil the child
reaches age 18. Ifthcre is no spouse Of
dependent children, each dependent pareDt is
entitled to a 15% of final compeDSation yearly
paymeDt for life.

OrdiDllry death

UNIFORMED (PLANS A AND B)

Eligibility

A1l1Iual fUnsion

The beneficiary of an active employee (or a
termiuated vested cmpklyee whO did liCIt
withdraw his employee contributions) who wes
after completing -to yean credited service (or
five years credited service ifadditioo.al
conlribUtiOllS were made) Of who lias reached
60 is eligible fOf an immediate death benefit
equal 10an annual pCDSionor a lump SwD
~ymenL whichever the beneficiary chooses.

The bencficiary of an active employce wbo dies
before completing 10 yean credited service (or
five years credited service if additional
contributions were made) or reaching age 60 is
eligible for a lump sum payment.

The belleficiary may be any relali.ve by blood or
marriage.

The .IlIlIual ordillary death pension. payable for
life. is equal to the regular service pelIsioo. the
employee WOIIldhave rcccived tw1 be or sbe
been eligible to retire on the day before death
aDd had elected optiOll 2. joint and I~
contingent annuitant (sec Survivor Beo.efits
below).

The lump sum paymeot is equal to the deceased
employee's average final compellSation
multiplied by yean; credited service (not to
Cllcccd the service ill the denominator) and
divided by the Dumber of years of credited
service Deeded to become vested, plus the
deceased employee's coonibution to the
Retirement System (without interest) minus the
tota! amount of the deceased employee's life
insurance wlilcb was paid by the City.

The beneficillJ)' of auy employee who dies
while actively employed (or a termiaated
vestal. employee who did not withdraw
employee conttibutious) is eligible for a
death benefit equal to an mnual pension or
a lump sum payment, whicbever the
beneficiary chooses.

The beneficiary may be any relative by
blood or mamage.

The annual ordinary death peusion,
ploy&ble for life, is equal to the regular
service pension !he employee would have
received (based 011a miDimum of 10 yean;
service) had be bce:n eligible to retire on
the day before dcalb and bad elected
option 2.jointllDd 100% COIItiIlgenl
annuitant (see Survivor Benefits below).

Same lISmunicipaL
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MUNICIPAL UNIFORMED (PUNS A AND B)

BCMfit amDU1II

An a~tive employee fOUlldby the Board of Same as municipal.
PCllsioo.s and Rctlremeut to be meot.ally or
physically permaIlcntly incapacitated from allY
furthel' performance of duties due solely to the
result of the performance of duties is eligible for
all immediate scrvkc-colloected disability
pension. The application for bcll'efil must be
made within ODeyear after tennioation of
employment.

The servicc-cOQnectel1 disability benefit is equal Same: as municipal.
10 the employee's contributions to the
Retirement System. plus a yearly benefit of70'J&
of the employee's fillal compensatlotl, reduced
by auy wsability benefits payable UDder die
Worker's Compensation Act.

If he or she withdraws contributions, the betlcfit
is payable for his or her lifetime only.

If !he employee leaves employee conlributious
with the Retirement SYStem, be or she may
choo:se I survivor beacfit option (sec Survivor
benefit below) and the beneficiary will COlltinue
receivillg benefit payments after his or her
death.

Btnt!filOffstl

Senice-connl:1:ted disability
periodic adjustment

Eligibilily

If the employee collects his or her disability
benefit and subsequently becomes employed.
the disability benefit will be reduced $1 for
every $3 earned in outside wages until age 65.

All employee who is receiving a service-
connected disability benefil who is tQtaJty
disabled and does not collect Soc:ial Security
disability inswance benefits is eligible for a
periodic adjlUaneul

The disabled employee's pe!1Sioo.will be
iocn::ued ill the eighth year after separatiOll by
the percentage raise given in the previous year
to active employees in his or her job class. 'The:
adjusaneut wiU coo.UDueeach year until tile
employee's 65th binhday.

Same as municipal, but the eamed income
offset does not apply 10 fire employees, or
police employees gtUDted heroic starns.

Same as municipal hut OIIly applies to
police employees.

Same as municipal.
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OrdiDary disability

UNIFORMED (PUNS A AND 8!

Eligibility

Bc~fir amount

.Benefit offset

Survivot' benefits

An active employee found by the Board to be
mentally or physically permanently
incapacitated from the further performance of
duties due 10 an accidenl or illness Dot caused
by the performance of duties is eligible for all.
immediate ordinary disability benefit provided
he or she has at least 10 years credited s.ervice
(or five years credited service. if additional
contributions wen: made).

The application for benefits must be made
within otiC year after tcrmillatiOll.

The annual orditwy dilabili[)' bcucfit is equal
to the beDefil delemlilled linGer the ~ce
pcDSiOGfannula using average final
compens.atiDD. ;md credited service as of the date
of disablemcDt.

If the employee is eligible for or receiving
workers cOrrlpeusaDOlI, no benefit is payable.
Such employee may apply for benefits at
retirement age.

If the employee collects his or her disability
bettefit and subsequently becomes employed,
the disability benefit will be reduced $1 for
every $2 earned in outside wages until age 60,

Service pension. deferred vested benefits.
scrvice.c01lnCCled disability benefits. aod
ordinary disability benefits an: p.ayable UDder
three optional forms, OptiOllS 2 aod:l provide
benefits acruarially equivalent"' a lifetime only
pensioo while optiOll I tw no l'edUetlOll.

OprW1l J • A bcuefit is p.ayable to !he employee
providillg 011his death. the beneficiary will
receive a lump sum cquallO the excess, if any.
ofme employee's cOllaibutiOllS over the sum of
the payments receivc<1.

Option 2. A reduced benefit payable to the
employee providing 100% of me reduced
benefit will continue to be paid to the
designated beneficiary for life after the r;lcath of
the employee.

Option 3 - The same as option 2 except ooly
50% ofthc reduced benefit is continued to me
designated beneficiary,

Same as muDicipal. except that fire
employees only need five yean credited
service and police employees have no
service requirement if the disability is
pennaaent and total. Police employees
with peTTTWl.C:ntand partial disability need
10 yean credited service (or five yean
credited service. if additional contributions
were made).

SaInt: as municipal, except each eligible
employee is allt0m3lically CKdited wilb.
minimum of 10 years service to calClllate
the annual benefiL

Same as municipal.

If the employee collccts IIis or her
disability benefit and subsequcDtly
becamcs employed, the disability benefit
will be reduced $1 for every $2 earned iD
outside wages until age SO. The earned
income offset does not apply to fill:
employees.

Same as municipal
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MUNICIPAL UNIFORMED (PUNS A.AND 81

Service-cOIlDected bealth ell«
bt'ocfit

Dererm1 Retirement Option
Plan (DROp)

Not applicable.

A DROP plan is beillg tested for four years
beginniog June 24, 1999, fOf cost neutnlity.
Employees that have teD yean; of service lIIld
reached !be minill'lllm retirement a~ may elect
to participate in the DROP. Durillg tbis ~
their accrued belIcfit will go io a DROP account
and. will earn interest at a specified rate (4.5'" as
of July 1, 2000). The beamt is calcula!cd as of
the date they entered the DROP. At the end of
the DROP, !he emplO)'eC!i' accrued moathly
benefit will commence, plus they will receive
the accumulated amount of the accrued benefit
paid to the DROP, as well as me ill1er($! eamed
00 such benefit.

In the eVeDtof the death of a uniformed
employee duriog the performaace of his or
her duties, a servlce.connectec1 health care
benefit may be payable to the surviving
spouse and dependent cmldren. Regular
paymc:nts will be made of the appropriate
cost ofmaillwning medical, dental.
optical and pharmaceutical prescription
benefits in force at the time of the
employee's death. Payments 10 the spouse
cease upon remarriage and to dependent
children at age 18 (age 22 if a full-time
student).

Same as municipal
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£/ecud PIQJl

PartidpatiOD

Credited service

Tolal rompensa1iOD

Fll1a1compensation

Employee coDttlbudons

SerViceretirement

Eligibility

Early retinmeDt

Eligibility

Eligibility

BCMfit amounT

Any City employee 00 or after January 8. 1987, in any general. municipal. or
special election. participates in thi~ Plan.

Credited service means tile period of employment with the City during wl\icll the
employee makes contributions 10lhe Retirement Systems. Certain leaves of
absence may also be credited.

Total compensation means the base rate of pay and longevity payments received
eluring a 12'mOllth period.

Final compensation means wruchever is greater: annual base rale of pay 21th,
time of termination or the total compc:llsation received during !he 12 months
immediately preceding lemlinatiol1, including supplementary compensation
received under Civil Servi(;c Regulation No. 32.

Average fmal ComPCllsation maD$lhc arithmetic average of the total
compensation fe{;cive<1during the three calendar or anJIivcrsary yean thai
produces !he higtlut avenge.

Total employee conaibutions equal 30% of the gros.s norma! cost for all memben
in the elected division calculated under the municipal plan plus 100% of me gross
normal cost thai exeeeds the C051for the municipal plan. Employees hired after
JaoUlll)' 13, 1999 (and CLIITentemployees as of January 13. 1999 that elect to do
so) will couaibute an additional amounllO become vested in the les~r of two full
terms or eight years.

Each elected official is eligible to retire aDd receive a service pension at age S5 if
he or she has 10 or more yean credited service, or, if the employee made
additional conaibutions to become vested in the lesser of two full terms or eight
years, the lesser of tWOfull terms or eight yean of credited service.

The service pension equals 3.5% of the employee's average final compensation
multiplied by years crediled service, subject to a maximum of 100% of average
final compensation.

Each elected official is eligible 10 ~tire and receive a reduced service pension al
age 52 ifhe IWi 10 or more yean emnttd service.

The l.O.nual amount is calculated the same as savice retirement, reduced by !". of
1% for each month !he employee is yO\lDger thaa minimum retiremenl age.

A person terminating employment and who has completed. 10 or more yean
credited. service, or. if the employee made additioo.al cooaibutiOlls to become
vested in !he les~r of twO fullierms or eight years. two full terms or eighl yean
of credited service is eligible for a deferred vested retirement benefit provided he
or she has not withdnWll contributions.

The anlluai defelTed vesled benefit is determined in the same ma.nner as service
pensioos, based on average final compensation and credited service at the time of
lenninatioo. 'This benefit begill5 at the service retirement date. If a member dies
before beginning his or her deferred vested beoefit, an ordinary death beoefit is
payable (see Qrdioary Death below).

As an alternative, the person tmninating ernploymeot may request at any time
beginning beoefits to receive a return of employee cooaibutioos (withoul intcll:st)
in lieu of !he deferred vesled benefit.
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ElecJed Pltut

\\ltbdrawal benefit

StrViCC-(OllDected death

Eligibility

BCllcfil arnolDII

EUgib/liry

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Each lenninaung employee who completed fewer than 10 yeatS credited service
will receive a wi!JIdrawal benefit equal to employee contributiOllS (without
interest).

The beneficiary of each active employee who dies solely from performing duties
of the employet:'s position with lhe Cit)' is eligible for an immediate death benefit.

The death benefit equals the swn of the tOClIemployee conttibutioos paid to the
Retirement System (without interest). pl\l$ a yearly paymeut of 60% of the
employee's fUlal compensation rcQuced by any death benefits payable under the
Worker's Compensation ACL

This beDefit is payable to !he spouse until deaIh or remarriage. whichever occurs
firsl The spouse is cntilled to an additiOllai yearly paymeot of 10% of fioal .
CompeosatiOll for each dependent child (up to twO children) until UKctUld reaches
age 18. This 1001 bc:acfit shall nor exceed 80% of final COmpensatiOll.

(fthere is 00 spouse. or if1hc spouse dies or remarries each depc04eat child (up to
three chilareu) is eligible for a 25* of fical compensation yearly paymenlunlil
the ehild reaehes a~ IS, If there is no spouse or dependent children. eaeh
depcudent parent is entilled 10 a 15% of final compensation yearly payment for
Ihe remainder of his lifetime.

The beneficiary of an active employee (or a lerminalCd vested employee who did
nC( withdraw cOlltributioos) whO dies after completing 10 years credited service
or reaching age 55 is eligible for an immediate dealb benefit equal to an antluaJ
pension or a lump sum paymeat. whichever the: belleficiary chooses.

The beneficiary'of an active employee who dies before completing 10 years
credited service or reaching age SS is eligible for a lump sum payment.

The beneficiary may be I.lIYrelative by blood or marriage.

The allnuallll'dil1ary deal.b pension, payable for life. is equal 10 the regular
services pcusion the employee would have ~ved had he or she been eligible 10
retire on the day before deal.b aDd had eleeted optillll 2.joinl and I()()% continsent
antIuitl.Dt (sec Survivor Benefits beloW).

The lump sum p,ayment is equal to the deceased. employcc~ averllse final
eompensation multiplied by yean credited service (not 10 exceed the semee in
the denominllOr), divided. by the: llumbc:l' of yean; of ae<lited service needed. 10
become vested.. plus the deteased employee's cOIltribulioo to the Retirement
System (without interest), minus me loca.lamount of the deceased. employee's life
illSunDee which W8$ paid by the City.

An active employee found by the Board. of PcnSiOllS and Retiremenl to be
mentally or physically permanently incapacitated from I.lIYfurther performance of
duties due solely 10 the resull of tlte perlormauce of duties is eligible for aD
immediate serviceo(:oonected disability pension.

The serviceo(:onllccted disability benefit is equal to the: employee's contributions
10 the Retirement System. plus I yearly beuefit of70% of the emploree's final
eompensatioo; reduced. by any disability beD.efits payable under the Workers'
Compcnsatioo Act.
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flitted Plan

Ifhl! or ~he withdraws contributions. the bcoefh is payable for IUs or her lifetime
ooly.

If the employee leaves employee eooaibutions wlib the Retiumeot System. he Qf

she may choose a survivor beaefn optioo (sec Survivor Benefit below) and the
beneficiary will continue ltteiving benefit payments after his or her death.

Benefit offIeT

Servict-eODDect.ed disability
Periodic: adjUSUllmt

Eligibility

0n1iDuy disability

Eligibiliry

Blm~fit amolUlt

B~lIl!jitoffslt

SurvlYGr benefits

Ser'YI«-eoDDCded health care beaefit

If the employee collects his or her disability benefit and subsequently becomes
employed. the disability benefit wHl be reduced S1 for every 53 eamed in outside
wages until age 65.

An employee who is receiving a scrvice-cOD.Ilccled disability benefit who is
IO/ally disabled and does Dot collect Social Security disability insurance benefits
is eligible for a periodic adjustnlCnt.

The disabled employee's pension will be increased in the eighth year after
separation by the percentage raise given in the prcviOU$ year to active employees
in his or her job class. The adjustmCtlt will continue each year until the
employee's 65th birthday.

An active employee found by the Board 10 be melltally or physically pellIl3llently
incapacitated from the further performance of duties due to an accident or illness
not caused by the performance of duties is eligible for all immediate ordinary
disability benefit provided he or she has completed allasl 10 yean; credited
service, or 8 ye3rS if additional contributions were made ..

The annual ordinary disability benefit is equal to the benefit delermined under the
service pension fomula using average final COmpensatiOll and Cl'edited service as
of the dau: of disablement.

If the employee collects IDSOf her disability benefit aDd subsequently becomes
employed, their disability benefits will be reduced SI for every 52 earned in
outside wages. The offset will continue until age 55.

Service pco.siOllS. deferred vested benefits, service-connccted disability benefits,
and ordinary disability benefits arc: payable UIldtr three optional forms. Options 2
and 3 provide bellefits &::l\Wially equivalenllo a lifetime ol'lly pension while
optiOll. 1 has no reducDOIl.

Opriml 1 _ A benefit is payable 10 the employee providing upon death, the
beneficiary will receive a lump sum equal to the ucess. if any, of the employee's
Conttibutiol1S over the lump sum of the payments received.

Opricm 2 _ A reduced benefit payable In the employee providing lOO'll>of the
reduced benefit will cOIlDnue to be paid to the designaled beneficiary for life after
the death of the employee.

Option J . Same as option 2 except only 50% of the reduced benefit is COlltillUed
10 the designated beneficiary.

N.ot applicable.
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EI~cltd Plan

Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) A DROP plan is being tested. for four years beginning June 24. 1999. for cost
neul1ality. Employees that have lcn years of service and reached the minimum
retirement age may elect to participate in Ihe DROP. During this tirrn:. their
accrocd benefit will go in a DROP account aDdwill earn illt~st at a specified
rate (4.5% as of July I. 2000). The benefit is calculated as of the dale they
entered the DROP. At the end of the DROP, the employees' accrued monthly
bellcfil will commence, plus they will receive the accumulated amount of the
accrued bencflt paid to the DROP, u well as the interest earDcd Oil suell benefit
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The actuarial cost method, factors, and assumptions used in determining cost estimates
are described below.

Member data

The member data used to determine cost estimates is pertinent information on active,
retired, DROP, disabled, and deferred vested ':Jlunicipal and uniformed members of the
City of Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System as supplied by the Philadelphia Board
of Pensions and Retirement to the actuary. Data that was missing or inconsistent was
replaced with each plan's average.

Valuation date

The plans were valued as of July 1,2001.

Actuarial cost method

Costs were determined according to the individual entry age actuarial cost method. The
Dombrowski unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized in level dollar payments
over 40 years ending June 30, 2009, as ordered by the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County. Effective July 1,2001, the remaining July I, 1985 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability is amortized over 34 years ending June 30, 2019, with
payments increasing 4.5% per year. Changes in the actuarial accrued liability realized
after July 1, 1985 are amortized in level dollar payments:

• Changes in actuarial assumptions - 20 years

• Experience gains and losses - 15 years

• Active members' benefit modifications - 20 years

• Nonactive members' benefit modifications - 10 years.

For Act 205's MMO the July I, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized
over 40 years ending June 30, 2025, with payments increasing 4.5% per year.

Annual rate of withdrawal prior to retirement

The assumed annual rates of withdrawal are shown in Table 39.
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39. Withdrawal probabilities at 5-year intervals

1967 Plan 1987 Plan

Municipal and Elected
Municipal Uniformed Officials Uniformed

Attained
Age Males' Females Unisex. Males' Females' Unisex

20 0.100000 0.105319 0.022050 0.150000 0,150000 0.030000

25 0.086000 0096000 0.021148 0,125000 0.125000 0.027000

30 0.072000 0.071562 0.019148 0.100000 0.100000 0.023000

35 0,045000 0.056170 0.016148 0.080000 0.080000 0.018000

40 0.035000 0.043754 0.012148 0,065000 0.065000 0,011000
45 0.030000 0.035597 0,007148 0.050000 0.050000 0.008000

50 0.020000 0,007148 0.000000 0,035000 0.035000 0,000000
55 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0,000000

a. These numbers were updated to reflect the July 1.2001 experience study.

In addition, we assumed that a vested employee terminating employment (with 10 years
of service) will elect an employee contribution refund unless his or her age plus years of
service at termination equal 55 or more (rule of 55) [rule of 45 for 1967 Police and Fire],
Otherwise, we assumed the person would elect a deferred pension beginning at service
retirement age.

Annual rate of disability prior to retirement

The assumed annual disability rates appear in Table 40.

40. Disability probabilities at 5~year intervals

Mllnidpal and Elected Offidals
Attained
Age Males- Females

20 oo25סס. .000043
25 .000070 .000061
30 .000557 .000263
35 .001514 .000620

40 .003000 .001314
45 .004800 .002359
50 .007600 .003571
55 .000000 .000000

a. These numbers were updated to reflect the July 1,2001 actuarial study.

Uniformed

Males and Females'

.000795

.000870

.001418

.001918

.002418

.002918

.003418

.000000

In addition. we assumed that 70% of all disabilities among municipal and elected
members are ordinary (30% are service~connected) and 50% of all disabilities among
uniformed members are ordinary (50% are service~connected).
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Annual rate of mortality prior to retirement

We assumed that deaths of active municipal and elected male members would be at 150%
of the GAR-94 Mortality Table for males and deaths of municipal and elected female
members at 120% of the GAR.94 Mortality Table for females. In addition, we assumed
that 97.5% of all deaths of active municipal and elected members are ordinary (2.5% are
service-connected)

We assumed that deaths of active uniformed male members would be at 150% of the
GAR-94 Mortality Table for males and deaths ofunifonned female members would be at
150% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table for females. In addition, we assumed that 95% of
all deaths of active unifonned members are ordinary (5% are service-connected).

The active mortality table was changed from the UP84 table to reflect the July 1,2001
experience study.

Service retirement

We assumed that active members in the 1967 Plan will retire according to the rates in
Table 41.
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41. 1967 plan service retirement rates

Municipal and Elected Officials Uniformed

Attained
Ag. Males Females Males and Females

45 .090'

46 .077

47 .077

48 .084
49 .084

50 .084

51 .088
52 .102

53 .112
54 .112

55 .270 .226 .119

56 .092 .076 .140
57 .092 ,077 .140
58 .077 .077 .140
59 .085 .070 .168

60 .085 .081 .168
61 .100 .081 .168
62 .231 .175 .196
63 .139 .l26 .196
64 .162 .126 .224

65 .246 .196 .245

66 .154 .161 .245

67 .193 .161 .245
69 .154 .161 .245
69 .154 ,175 .245

70+ 1.000 1.000 1.000

•• This number was updated to reflect the July!, 2001 experience study .

The corresponding rates for members under Plan 87 are in Table 42.
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42. Plan 87 service retirement rates

Full Benefits Full Benefits

Fint Year Subsequent First Year Subsequent
Age Eligible- Years Eligible" Years

40 .500 .125
41 .500 .125
42 .500 .125

43 .500 .125

44 .500 ,125

45 .500 .125

46 .480 .125
47 .460 .125

48 .440 .125

49 .420 .125

50 .400 .125

51 .400 .125

52 .450 .060 ADO ,140

53 .420 .060 .400 .150

54 .390 .060 .400 .170

55 .360 .060 .400 ,190

56 .330 .060 .400 .215

57 .300 .060 .400 .225

58 .300 .060 .400 .225

59 .300 .080 .400 .230

60 .300 .100 .400 .230

61 .350 ,150 .400 .245

62 .430 .300 .400 .295

63 .500 .187 .400 .265

64 .500 .199 .400 .260

65 .600 .309 .400 1.000

66 .600 .232
67 .600 .214
68 .600 .214
69 .600 .238
70 .600 1.000

a. Earlier of age 60 and 10 years of service or 33 years of service for municipal; earlier of age 50 and
10 years of service or 2S years of service for police and fire: and 33 yean of service for elected
officials.
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Annual rate of f!10rtality after retirement

We assumed that postretirement mortality will be as follows:

• Municipal members (male) - 150% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table for males

• Municipal members (female) - 175% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table for females

• Uniformed members - 175% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table (for males and females as
appropriate)

The GAR 94 base table was updated from UP84 to reflect the July 1,2001 experience
study.

We assumed that post-di.~ability mortality will follow the adjustment factors in Tables 43
and 44 applied to:

• Municipal members - 200% ofthe GAR-94 Mortality Table (for males and females
as appropriate)

• Uniformed members - 150% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table (for males and females
as appropriate.

43. Post-dlsablement mortality adjustment factors (municipal)

Adjustment Factor Adjustment Factor

Age Male Female Age Male Female

47 and earlier 4.86 6.52 62 1.47 1.89

48 4.38 5.85 63 1.41 1.80
49 3.93 5.30 64 1.35 1.75

50 3.60 4.82 65 1.29 1.70

51 3.28 4.30 66 1.24 1.65

52 3.01 3.84 67 1.21 1.58

53 2.75 3.49 68 1.16 1.51

54 2.S1 3.20 69 1.11' 1.47

55 2.30 2.90 70 1.08 1.42

56 2.10 2.61 71 1.04 1.37

57 1.94 2.34 72 1.00 1.31

58 1.81 2.23 73 l.00 1.28

59 L71 2.13 74 LOO 1.24

60 1.61 2.05 75 1.00 1.21

61 1.52 1.96 76 1.00 1.17

77 1.00 1.14
78 1.00 l.ll
79 1.00 1.08

80 and later 1.00 1.05

William M. Mercer, Incorporated 72 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



ACTUARIAL COST METHOD, FACTORS, AND ASSUMPTIONS

44. Post-disablement mortality adjustment factors (uniformed)

Adjustment Fac:lor Adjustment Factor
Age Unisex Age Unisex

42 and earlier 3.68 62 1.37
43 3.44 63 1.34
44 3.23 64 1.31
45 3.03 65 1.27
46 2.83 66 1.24

47 2.63 67 1.21
48 2.45 68. 1.19
49 2.29 69 1.17
50 2.15 70 1.14
51 2.02 71 1.12

52 1.89 72 1.09
53 1.80 73 1.06
54 1.72 74 1.03
55 1.66 75 1.02
56 1.62 76 and later 1.00

57 1.57
58 1.53
59 1.49
60 1.44
61 1.41

Salary scale

We assumed that salaries, including longevity and overtime, will increase at a campou.od
annual rate of 5.0% per year (3.5% due to inflation and 1.5% based on seniority/merit).

Rate of Investment return

We assumed that assets of the fund will accumulate at a compound annual rate of 9% per
year, after annual expenses incurred in the investment of the fund's assets by the equity
and debt money managers under contract with the Board of Pensions and Retirement.
This rate is supported b'y the experience studies for the five-year periods ending June 30,
1993, June 30, 1997, and June 30, 2001.
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ACTUARIAL COST METHOO, FACTORS, AND ASSUMPTIONS

Expenses

The administrative expenses of operating the Retirement System are based on the
previous year's actual expenses increased by the average salary increase for continuing
actives. Administrative expenses exclude the fees of the money managers hired to invest
the fund's assets.

Value of investments

Assets held by the fund are valued at market value as reported by the City. The actuarial
value of assets is the difference between the market value of the assets reported and last
year's assets projected fOIVIard at the rate of investment return. One-fifth of this
difference is recognized immediately and four-fifths is deferred and recognized over the
next four years. one. fifth at a time. Also, the market or actuarial value doesn't include
assets held in the Pension Adjustment Fund (PAF).

Family composition

We assumed that 70% of all active members and 60% of all nonactive members will be
survived by a spouse and that female (male) spouses are four years younger (older) than
members .

.Form of annuity

We assumed that all Plan '67 members will elect Option 4 and Plan '87 members will
elect Option I unless otherwise indicated in the participant's data.

Rate of covered payroll growth

We assume that the annual rate of growth of total covered payroll is 4.5% per year. This
is supported by the actuarial experience studies for the five-year periods ending June 30,
1993, June 30, 1997, and June 30, 2001 which showed that the adjusted growth rate of
covered payroll averaged 4.7%, 3.2%, and 2.1% respectively. This represents a change
from the 5.0% assumption used in the prior year's valuation.
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) is the minimum required City contribution
under state law (Acts 205 and 189). The City's MMO for the year ending June 30, 2003
is $142,399,527. This amount is summarized by division in Table 45 and is based on the
July I, 2001 actuarial valuation report.

The City receives general pension state aid and cost-of-living adjustment reimbursement
from the state. The MMO includes these amounts. For fiscal 2002, the total state
payments are $36,426,000. Amounts received during fiscal 2003 may be used to meet
the$142,399,527ohligation. Supplemental State Assistance (SSA), ifany, may not be
used to offset this conunitrnent.

The City's. fund~ng policy differs from the MMO. The most significant differences are:

• The City uses a 34-year increasing amortization of its July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, while Act 205 allows a 40-year increasing amortization schedule. :
The City chose to amortize the July I, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability over
the 34 years remaining in their then-existing schedule, rather than adopting the 40-year
phased-in schedule permitted under Act 205. The City's more aggressive funding
policy has resulted in larger contributions than Act 205 requires .

• The City applies the noqnal cost rates to the fiscal year's actual payroll. The MMO
uses the prior year's estimated payroll.

• The City's actual contribution includes interest at 9% from July 1 to the payment date.
However, no interest accumulates on the MMO if the payment is made by year-end
(December 31) .

• The MMO reflects amortization of prior years' City contributions above past MMOs as
actuarial gains.
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

The City's unfunded liability payments towards the:MN10 are summarized in Table 46.
These payments reflect the 40-year funding of the July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability with increasing payments at 4.5% - pre-1999 balances were adjusted to
reflect the Pension Obligation Bond.

45. MMO calculation1or fiscal 2003 (July 1, 2001 valuation report)

Fiscal 2003 (dollars in thousands)

Non-Uniformed Police Fire Total

Estimated FY 2002 payroll $ 821,663 $ 306.528 $ 97,889 $1,226.080
Normal cost percent 7.264% 11.676% 12.210% 8.717%

Normal cost S 59.992 $ 35.890 $ 11.995 $ 107,877
Amortization paymcnta 31,737 39.563 4,757 76.057
Administrative expense 3,602 1.420 478 5,500

Subtotal $ 95.331 $ 76.873 $ 17,231 $ 189,434
Expected member contributions (25,066) (16,523) (5,447) (47,035)

MMOb $ 70.265 $ 60.350 $ 11,784 $ 142,400

a. The portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability attributable to the Dombrowski class action
suit is .included in the initial unfunded liability that was established July 1, 1985. For MMO
calculations, it is amortized over 40 years ending June 30, 2025 in annual payments increasing
4.5% per year. The City's funding policy, however, amortizes the original Dombrowski liability in
level dollar payments over 40 years ending June 30, 2009:

b. Indudes general pension state aid and state cost-of.living adjustment reimbursement. For fiscal
2002, the total is $36,426 (thousands). Also includes quasi agencies.
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

46. Unfunded liability payments toward MMO for fiscal 2003 (thousands) - July 1,2001 valuation report

Munid2 PAil •••• .-irt

July 1, :Z001 July I, 2001 July 1,1001

Rwlllnlng y~~ AJUQrtization Remaining Ytars Amortization Remaining Years Amortization

Bolan« Remaining Payment Balance Remaining Payment Balance RellUllning Payment

Original July I, 1985 unfunded
8c1uarlal accrued IiabiUtJ' S 873,148 24 S 56,638' S 560,511 24 • 36,358" $ 223,521 24 • 14,499"

July I, 1986 additional 8mollDls
Active • 1,153 • • 23• • 100 • • 20 S " • • 10

(Gain)lloss (4.9241 I (4,924) (2308) 1 (2,308) (1.175) 1 11.175)

Subtotal" S (3,771) • (4,688) • (2,208) • (2.281) • (1,125) • (1,165)

July I, 1987additional amounts
(Gain)/loss • (782) 2 • (408) • 1,523 2 • 794 S m 2 S 121

July 1, .998 additional amount!i S 7,456 3 S 2,702 S 7,033 3 S 2,549 S '" 3 S 201

July I, 1989 additional amounts
Active S 10,480 9 S 2,816 S 2,930 9 S 787 S 1,362 9 S J66

(Gain)/Ioss (714) 4 (993) 971 4 1,351 294 4 410

Assumption dumge 111.439) 9 (3.013) (3,3271 9 f8941 (1,3341 9 (3SIlI

Subtolillb S (1,672) S (1,251) S 574 S 1,244 S 32J S 417

July 1, 1990 additional amount
(Gain)/Ioss S (6,721) , S (4,055) S 7,014 , S 4,264 S 1,425 , • 859

July I, 1991 additional amount S (2,020) • S (801) , (1,919) • S (185) , (891) • , (356)

(Gain)lloss

July 1,1992 additional amounts
Active S '" 12 S 63 • 0 S 0 S 0 S 0

(Gain)/loss 18.915 7 5,101 (2,232) 7 (614) (922) 7 {218}

Subtotalb S 19,269 S 5,770 S (2,232) S (614) S (922) S (218)
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

Municipal Police Fire

July 1,2001 July 1,1001 July I, 2001

RemainiDR YeaTS Amortization Relllllining Years AmorULation Remaining Vrars Amortizalion

Balal1U Remaining Payment Balance Remalnl..ng Payment Balance Remailling Payment

July I, 199] additional amollJlt5
Nonactive • 29 3 • 38 • 0 • 0 • 0 • 0

Active (1.0Cl6) 13 (163) (669) 13 (108) 0 0

(Gain)llos~ (13,663) 8 (3,381) (10,767) 8 (2.665) (4,]40) 8 {I ,074)

Assumption change (9.90Jl 13 (1.6OS) 80 13 13 (1,84~1 13 (299)

Subtolal~ • (24,542) • (5,112) • (11,357) • (2,760) , (6,185) , (1,373)

July 1,1994 additional alDounts
(Oain)Jloss • (6,924) 9 • (1,471) • 0,059) 9 • (225) , (4,106) 9 , (812)

July I, 1995 additional lmounts
AClive , 404 l4 , 48 , 0 • 0 , 0 , 0

(Gain)/loss 6,101 9 9J4 410 9 63 12,648) 9 (4051

Subtotalb • 6,505 • 981 • 410 • 63 • (2,648) • (405)

July I, 1996 additional amount
(Gain)lloss , 4,521 10 • 647 • 2,221 10 • 318 • (1,931) 10 • (216)

July I, 1m additional amount
Assumption change , 44,723 16 • 4,936 , 5,473 16 , 604 • 2JOS 16 , 254

(Gain)lloss 149,92Q) II 16,7)01 fl9,159\ II -----.a..ill.l (I2,80S) II (1.727)

Subtotal' • (5,197) • (1,794) • (13,686) • (1.9??) :I: (10,503) , (1,411)

July I, 1998 additional aPlllunts
(Gain)/loss • (14,876) 12 , {I ,9(6) • (12,143) 12 • (1,556) .$ (10,915) 12 , {I ,398)

July I, 1999 additional amounts
(Gain)/loss • (127,20S) 13 .$ (15,588) • 936 13 • liS .$ (46,117) 13 , (5,658)

Active 14.421 18 1,511 0 0 0 0

Nonactive )1,725 , 6,253 ]6,791 , 2J83 6,233 , I ,OJ]

Subtotal" , (75,063) • (1.824) • 17.727 , 2,898 , 39,944 , (4,62S)

July I, 2000 addltionallUllOunLs
(Gain)/Ioss • (25.898) 14 , (3,052) , 36,021 14 • 4,144 , 738 14 , "

July 1,2001 additiunal amounts
A~sumpliOli change , (4"22) 20 , (414) , (l,JSI) 20 • (236) , (5,)47) 20 , (531)

(G~iiiVlu;;s 1195681 Jj a,227) 123.433) Jj 12,6(7) II ,J08 Jj I 333

Subtotal , (23,691) • (2,642) (25,784) (2,903) , 6,361 , 795

Tolal u"funded actuarial
accrued liahility. , 719,740 , 3i.737 , 562,647 - • 3-9,563 $ 153,'J82 , 4,757

, Level uullar amorlization payment (24 year~ remaining),
Munkipal- $43.85 I
!'olice - $111,150
I'irc-$11,11l"

h. Numhcrs Ulay nUl a,lo.!h,,<:;!U,cof f(lIlno.!illg
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

The following tables are maintained to support Exhibit 1 of the Act 205 filings. Exhibit I
of Act 205 develops the City's MMO based on the assumption that the Pension
Obligation Bond was never contributed .

• Table 47 - Corresponds to Section A of Exhibit I and presents a Sununary of
Modified Actuarial Data .

• Table 48 - Presents various Modified Unfunded Acruarial Accrued Liabilities and
Amortization Contributions .

• Table 49 - Is used to identify and allocate total debt service requirements for debt
issued to finance pension plan contributions .

• Table 50 - This is similar to Table 34 -statement of receipts and disbursements, but
excluding asset. due to the issuance of a bond.
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

47. Summary 0' modified actuarial data

Actuarial accrued liability

Market value of asselsa

Actuarial value of assets'

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability

Amortization Contributions

111/85 inilialliability

Municipal Police Fire Total

$3,527.969,000 $2,059,770,000 $ 792,080,000 $6,379.819,000

$1,821,056,000 $ 989,345,000 $ 408,SIS,noo $3,218,920,000

$2.004.001.000 $1.088.503.000 $ 447.913.000 $3.540,417.000

$1.523,968.000 $ 971.267,000 $ 344.167.000 $2,839,402,000

Remaining amortization period

level dollar contribution

Payroll-based contribution

Post-Ill/8S liability

Remaining amortization period

Amortization contribution

Tolal amortization contribution

24

$ 82.595.000

$ 106.679.000

6

$ (27.842.000)

$ 78.837.000

24

$ 53.022.000

$ 68,482.000

N/A

$ (5.333.000)

$ 63.149.000

24

$ 21.144.000

$ 27.309.000

9

$ (11.997.000)

$ 15.312.000

24

$ 156.761.000

$ 202,470.000

9

$ (45.172.000)

$ 157,298,000

3. Must equallhe total fund assets Ihal would have existed had lhe bond issue proceeds not been contributed to the pension fund including adjustments for
investment income on the P.O.D. and contributions.
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

48. Modified unfunded actuarial accrued liability and amortization contributions (thousands)

Municipal PIIUce "'ire

July I, 1001 July I, 2001 July I, 2001•...•"... Years Amortization Remaining Ytars Amortization Remaining Years An16rlizalioo

D.IIancc Remaining PayiDCol Balance Remalnlog Paymtnt Balance Remaining Payment

Original July I, 1985 unfunded
actuarilll accrued UabUily S 1,644,603 24 $ 106,679 $ 1,055,141 24 , 68,482 S 421,009 24 , 27,309

All changes priOl" 10July J. 2001 , (93,484) $ (24,B07) , (39,803) , (280) $ (85.899) , (13,099)

July 1,2001 additional amounts
(Oain)lloss (23.029) " (2,621) (42,320) " (4,8\1J 14,404 " 1.639

Assumption change 14,122) 2. (i141 j2,lSI) 2. <2(6) {S,H7} 2. ISm

SubtOlllI (27,151) (3.035) (44.671) (5,053) 9.0S7 1.102

All changes incluw!",g July I,
2001 addition , (120,635) $ (27,342) , (84,474) , (5,3») S (76,842) , (I J .?'J7)
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

49. Total debt service requirements (municipal)

Required Principal Required Interest Premium or Principal Balance

Plan Year Payment Payment Discount Amortized. al Valuation Dale

1999 $ - $ 7,041,525.30 - $ 727.185,593.15

2000 9.917,857.50 29.825,175.27 I - 717,267,735.65

2001 4.567,730.63 29,324.323.46 - 712,700,005.02

2002 - 29,087,715.02 - 712,700,005.02

2003 6.422,403.75 29.087,715.02 - 706,277,601.27

2004 8.884.981.88 28.728.336.2$ - 697,392,61939

2005 15,161,038.13 28.250,550.75 - 682.231,581.26

2006 18.743,737.50 27,403.ll18.72 - 663,487.843.76

2007 22.526,257.50 26,345,901.92 - 640,961,586.26

200' 26,486,083,13 25.064,157.87 - 614,475,503.13

2009 30,870,879.38 23,543,856.70 - 583,604,623.75

2010 40.000,711.88 21,756,432.78 - 543.603,911.87

2011 45.151,018.13 19,420,391.21 - 498,452,893.74

2012 22.154.721.72 45,234,066.39 - 476,298,172.02

2013 21,786,233.75 48,416,929.37 - 454,511,938.27

2014 20,545,516.84 50,378,126.28 - 433.966,421.43

2015 20,088,811.07 53,652,021.42 - 413.877,610.36

2016 19,364.886.72 56,464,212.02 - 394,512,723.64

2017 18,085,471.62 57,743,627.12 - 376,427,252.02

201' 16,915,332.51 5'.913.766.23 - 359,511,919.51

2019 15,787,131.76 60.041.966.99 - 343,724,787.75

2020 14,758,165.4l 61,070,933.33 - 328.966,622.34

2021 13,823,708.03 62,005,390.71 315,142,914.31

2022 12,919.375.38 62,909,723.36 302,223,538.93

2023 12,071,748.11 63,757,350.63 - 290,151.790.82

2024 11,250,110.80 64,578,987.94 - 278,901,680.02

2025 10,560,195.36 65,268,903.38 268,341,484.66

2026 11,271,090.90 58,$5'.007.84 - 251.070,393.76

2027 60.297.984.38 16.196.263.75 - 190,772,409.38

2028 64.125,$34.38 12,367,341.75 - 126,646,875.00

2029 126,646,875.00 4,l47,685.16
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

49. Total debt service requirements (police)

Required Principal Required Interest Premium or Principal Balance

Plan Year Payment Payment Discount Amortized at Valuation Dale

1999 $ - $ 3,848,228.76 - $ 397,410,560.15
2000 5,420,158.68 16.299,607.13 - 391,990,401.47
2001 2,496.287.61 16.025.889.30 - 389,494,113.86
2002 - 15.896,581.60 - 389,494,113.86
2003 3,509,875.74 15,896,581.60 - 385,984.238.12
2004 4,855,686.99 15,705,644.36 - 381,128,551.13
2005 8,285,583.09 15,439,067.14 - 372,842,968,04
2006 10,243,546.20 14.975,903.05 - 362,599,421.84
2007 12,310,712.28 14,398,167.04 - 350,288.709.56

2008 14,474,776.77 13,697,687.51 - 335,813,923.19

2009 16,871,089.83 12,866,835.33 - 318,942,842.96

2010 21,860,588.91 11,889,999.22 - 297,082,254.05

2011 24,675.257.01 10,613,340.83 - 272,406,997.04
2012 12.107.666.12 24,720,643.30 - 260,299,330.92
2013 11,906,285.60 26,460,093.82 - 248,393,045.32

2014 11.228.227.61 27,531,897.73 - 237,164,817.71
2015 10.978.635.63 29.321.097.79 - 226,186, I82.08
2016 10,583.077.35 30,857,974.00 - 215,603,174.73

2017 9,883,800.61 31.557.180.75 - 205,719,374.12

2018 9,244,313.74 32.196,667.62 - 196,475,060.38

2019 8,627,746.39 32,813,234.97 - 187,847,313.99

2020 8,065,411.14 33,375,570.22 - 179,781,902.85

2021 7,554,725.5l 33,886,255.84 - 172.227,177.34
2022 7,060.503.20 34,380,478.16 - 165,166.674.14

2023 6.597,270.66 34,843,710.70 - 158,569,403.48

2024 6.148,241.77 35,292,739.59 - 152,421,161.71

2025 5,771,199.53 35,669,781.82 - 146,649,962.18

2026 9,438,737.48 32,002,243.88 - 137,211,224.70

2027 32,953,149.75 8,851,339.07 - 104,258,074.95

2028 35,044.924.95 6.758,814.06 - 69.213,150.00

2029 69,213.150.00 2,266,730.66
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MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

49. Total debt service requirements (fire)

Required Principal Required Inleresl Premium or Principal Balance

Plan Year Payment Payment Discounl Amortized al Valuation Date

1999 $ - $1,620,185.70 - $167,318,251.01

2000 2,282,001.44 6,862,479.41 - 165,036,249.57

2001 1.050.989.88 6,747,238.34 - 163,985,259.69.

2002 - 6.692.797.06 - 163,985,259.69

2003 1,477,731.92 6,692,797.06 - 162,507,527.77

2004 2,044,346.92 6,612,408.45 - 160,463,180.85

2005 3,488,405.72 6,500,173.80 - 156,974,775.13

2006 4,312,749.60 6,305,171.92 - 152,662,025.53

2007 5,183,070.24 6,061,932.84 - 147,478,955.29

2008 6.094.187.16 5.767.016.15 - 141,384,768.13

2009. 7.103.085.64 5,417.209.80 - 134,281,682.49

2010 9.203.770.28 5.005.941.15 - 125.077.912.21

20Jl 10,388,805.08 4,468,440.96 - 114,689.107.13

2012 5,097.583.51 10,407,913.67 - 109.591,523.62

2013 5,012.798.05 11.140,259.13 - 104,578.725.57

2014 4,727,321.30 11.591,511.24 - 99,851,404.27

2015 4,622.237.80 12,344,802.31 - 95,229,166.47

2016 4,455.669.93 12.991.859.70 - 90,773,496.54

2017 4,161,289.10 13,286,240.52 - 86.612.207.44

2018 3.892.051.60 13,555,478.02 - 82,720,155.84

2019 3.632,463.70 13,8l5.065.92 - 79,087,692.14

2020 3.395.708.67 14,051.820.95 - 75,691.983.47

2021 3,180,699.22 14,266,830.40 - 72,511,284.25

2022 2,972,621.18 14,474,908.45 - 69,538,663.07

2023 2.777.590.48 14,669,939. L4 - 66,761.072.59

2024 2.588.539.82 14,858,989.80 - 64.172.532.77

2025 2,429,797.06 15,017,732.56 - 61,742,735.71

2026 3,973,908.11 1.3,473,621.52 - 57,768,827.60

2027 13.873.973.00 3.726.600.95 - 43,894.854.60

2028 14,754,654.60 2,845,603.67 - 29,140,200.00

2029 29,140,200.00 954.341.55
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GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD (GASB)

Statement Number 25 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB 25) is
effective for plan years beginning after June 15, 1996 and supersedes Statement Number
5 (GASB 5).

The objective of GASH 25 is to provide a standard for disclosing pension information for
the financial reports of governmental pension plans. The financial report should include
two financial statements and two required schedules of historical information. The
financial statements and required schedules are:

• A statement of plan net assets including information about plan assets and liabilities at
the reporting date. This information is shown in the Financial Experience of the Fund
section of the report .

• A statement of changes in plan net assets including receipts and disbursements. This
information is also contained in the Financial Experience of the Fund section of the
report.

• A schedule offunding progress including historical information about the actuarially
detenniQ.ed funded status of the plan and the progress made in accumulating sufficient
assets. This information should be provided for each of the past six plan years. For the
,transition year and the following five years the schedules should show information for
the current year and as many prior years as available. This schedule is shown in Table
51 below .

• A schedule of employer contributions including historical trend information about the
Annual Required Contributions (ARC) and the contributions made by the employer in
relation to the ARC. This information is shown in Table 52.

51. Schedule of funding progress (dollars in millions)

Actuarial UAAL as a
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage of

Actuarial Value Liabillty (AAL) AAL Funded Covered Covered
ValuatioD Of Assets Entry Age (VAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll
Date (aJ (bJ (b-a) (oIbl (oj (~.){c)

711/92 $1.981.8 $4,425.5 $2.443.7 44.78% $ 993.3 246.02%
7/1/93 2,113.9 4,502.1 2.388.2 46.95% 975.0 244.94%
711/94 2,225.2 4,662.6 2,437.4 47.72% 974.3 250.17%
7/1/95 2,312.1 4.850.8 2,538.7 47.66% 1,006.4 252.26%
7/1196 2,457.2 5,098.1 2,640.9 48.20010 1,068.3 247.21%
7/1/97 2,660.9 5,318.1 2.657.2 50.03% 1.067.7 248.87%
7/1/98 2,921.3 5,586.1 2,664.8 52.30% 1,128.2 236.19%
7/1199 4.496.8 5,862.1 1,365.3 76.71% 1,178.6 115.84%
711/00 4,765.0 6,193.4 1,428.4 76.94% 1,142.8 124.99%
7/1101 4,943.4 6,379.8 1,436.4 77.49% 1,180.4 121.69%
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52. Schedule of contributions from the employer and other contributing entities

Annual Required Percentage
Fiscal Year Contributions. Contributed

1993 $ 209,352 100,0%
,

1994 $ 223,750 104.5%
1995 $ 212,838 100.0%
19% $ 222,482 100.0%
1997 $ 237,016 100.0%
1998 S 252,080 100.0%
1999 S 256,704 586.9%b
2000 S 168,928 108.9%
2001 S 167,616 100.0%

a. Dollars in thousands. For each year, the actuarial valuation provides the City ofPhiladelphfa.with the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability amortization payment as a dollar amount and the nonnal cost as a
percentage of payroll. The City of Philadelphia then multiplies their actual fiscal year payroll with that
percentage to get the nonnal cost payment. We determined the annual required contribution as the
greater of (i) the resulting amount or (ii) the nonnal cost plus a 40.year amortization of the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability with amortization payments increasing 4.5% per year.

b. On February 2,1999, the City deposited the proceeds ofa Pension Obligation Bond worth
.$1,250,000,000.

Statement No. 27 disclosure

Under Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 27 for the
period beginning after June 15, 1997 financial statements must include new standard
reporting for pension expenditures/expenses. This section summarizes our valuation as
we understand Statement No. 27. Because these are financial statement disclosures, our
interpretation of the statements are subject to your auditor's review.

The reporting elements are:

• Annual required contributions or ARC - this is the anticipated required
contribution based on statement specific valuation methods, valuation assumptions and
unfunded liability amortization over a period, not to exceed forty years as a level
payment or level percent of pay, and amortization of contribution deficiencies or
excesses.

Your valuation method conforms to the entry age cost method as defined in Section B
of Statement 27. Unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities arefunded on average over 17
years from July 1, 2001. Assets are valued as afive-year smoothing of gains and
losses on the market value. All assumptions used in the calculation of the valuation
reflect our long term expectations.
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• Net Pension Obligation or NPO - is made up of a transition liability or asset equal
to the accumulated value of contribution deficiencies 'or ex.cesses over required
contributions from July I, 1987 to Statement effective date (July 1,1997) between the
annual pension cost (discussed below) and the employer's contribution.

During the 1994 fiscal year, the City contributed $10,000,000 more than the ARC
Therefore, the initial NPO value at the effective date is 5(9,012,000) as shown in Table
54 below,

• Annual pension cost - is equal to the ARC plus one year's interest on NPO and
ARC adjustment to avoid double counting ofNPO and interest on NPO.

The following table summarizes the GASS Statement disclosure for fiscal years 1994
through 2001.

53. Calculation of annual pension cost (dollars in thousands)

,... "" ,... ,,,., ".. ,m '''" zoo>

ARC , 223,750 , 212.838 ,222.482 , 237.016 , m.oso , 256,704 , 16U28 , 167.616

tn~OJIlNPO <"" (869) <"'" (81 t) (783) (113,257) (]IO.748)

AdjuslJT1mt to ARC ! 241 I 128 1 1S8 -----l.lil 1080 ISli no '5' 1ij2

AMual pension am ,113.750 , 213.179 , 222.8\ \ ,237.3~ , IS2.387 , 257.001 , 211,SOI ,209.540

Ccmlributions made m7'jo 2!? 8lS ~22 482 2']016 ;52080 ! ~ll6 7l!4 !S3 921! '676\6

lncrea$e in NPO (to.()()(J) '" J29 '" '" (1,249,703) 27.873 41,924

NPO at ~ginnin8
of year (IOQOO) (96<9\ (2UO) (20m (8 'PSI (J 2584(8) (I '3pm)

NPO II end ofyear (IO.()()(J) (9.659) (9,330) (9,012)" (8,705) (1,258,408) (l.130,5J5) (1.IS8.611)

lnle~sl rale 9.00"/0 9.00% 9.00"/0 •.••0" 9.00"/0 9.00% 9.00"/. 9.00%
I5.)ear amortiutiOll
faclor{EOY} &.06 8.06 8.06 &,06 &.06 8.06 &.06 8.06

a. $(9,012,000) is the NPO at tranSition date.
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